The Convention was previously published as Miscellaneous No. IS (1991) Cm 1669



Treaty Series No. 60 (1999)

Convention on Temporary Admission with Annexes

Istanbul, 26 June 1990

[The United Kingdom Instrument of Accession was deposited on 18 June 1997 and the Convention entered into force for the United Kingdom on 18 September 1997]

Presented to Parliament
by the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs
by Command of Her Majesty
October 1999

Cm 4450 £9.70

The Convention was previously published as Miscellaneous No. 18 (1991) Cm 1669

CUSTOMS



Treaty Series No. 60 (1999)

Convention on Temporary Admission with Annexes

Istanbul, 26 June 1990

[The United Kingdom Instrument of Accession was deposited on 18 June 1997 and the Convention entered into force for the United Kingdom on 18 September 1997]

Presented to Parliament by the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs by Command of Her Majesty October 1999

Cm 4450

CONTENTS

	Pages
Body of the Convention	4
Annex A concerning temporary admission papers (ATA carnets and CPD carnets)	15
Annex B.1. concerning goods for display or use at exhibitions, fairs, meetings, or similar events	47
Annex B.2. concerning professional equipment	50
Annex B.3. concerning containers, pallets, packings, samples and other goods imported in connection with a commercial operation	54
Annex B.4. concerning goods imported in connection with a manufacturing operation	59
Annex B.5. concerning goods imported for educational, scientific or cultural purposes	60
Annex B.6. concerning travellers' personal effects and goods imported for sports purposes	64
Annex B.7. concerning tourist publicity material	67
Annex B.B. concerning goods imported as frontier traffic	69
Annex B.9. concerning goods imported for humanitarian purposes	71
Annex C concerning means of transport	72
Annex D concerning animals	75
Annex E concerning goods imported with partial relief from import duties and taxes	77

CONVENTION ON TEMPORARY ADMISSION

Preamble

THE CONTRACTING PARTIES to this Convention, established under the auspices of the Customs Co-operation Council,

NOTING that the present situation regarding the proliferation and dispersed nature of international Customs Conventions on temporary admission is unsatisfactory,

CONSIDERING that the situation could worsen in the future when new categories of temporary admission need to be regulated internationally,

HAVING REGARD to the wishes of trade representatives and other interested parties, to the effect that the accomplishment of temporary admission formalities be facilitated,

CONSIDERING that the simplification and harmonization of Customs procedures and, in particular, the adoption of a single international instrument combining all existing Conventions on temporary admission can facilitate access to international provisions governing temporary admission and effectively contribute to the development of international trade and of other international exchanges,

CONVINCED that an international instrument proposing uniform provisions in respect of temporary admission can bring substantial benefits for international exchanges and ensure a high degree of simplification and harmonization of Customs procedures, which is one of the essential aims of the Customs Co-operation Council,

RESOLVED to facilitate temporary admission by simplifying and harmonizing procedures, in pursuit of economic, humanitarian, cultural, social or touring objectives,

CONSIDERING that the adoption of standardized model temporary admission papers as international Customs documents with international security contributes to facilitating the temporary admission procedure where a Customs document and security are required,

HAVE AGREED as follows:

CHAPTER I

General provisions

Definitions

ARTICLE 1

For the purposes of this Convention, the term:

(a) "temporary admission" means:

the Customs procedure under which certain goods (including means of transport) can be brought into a Customs territory conditionally relieved from payment of import duties and taxes and without application of import prohibitions or restrictions of economic character; such goods (including means of transport) must be imported for a specific purpose and must be intended for re-exportation within a specified period and without having undergone any change except normal depreciation due to the use made of them;

(b) "import duties and taxes" means:

Customs duties and all other duties, taxes, fees or other charges which are collected on or in connection with the importation of goods (including means of transport), but not including fees and charges which are limited in amount to the approximate cost of services rendered;

(c) "security" means:

that which ensures to the satisfaction of the Customs that an obligation to the Customs will be fulfilled. Security is described as "general" when it ensures that the obligations arising from several operations will be fulfilled;

(d) "temporary admission papers" means:

the international Customs document accepted as a Customs declaration which makes it possible to identify goods (including means of transport) and which incorporates an internationally valid guarantee to cover import duties and taxes;

(e) "Customs or Economic Union" means:

a Union constituted by, and composed of Members, as referred to in Article 24, paragraph 1, of this Convention, which has competence to adopt its own legislation that is binding on its Members, in respect of matters governed by this Convention, and has competence to decide, in accordance with its internal procedures, to sign, ratify or accede to this Convention;

(f) "person" means:

both natural and legal persons, unless the context otherwise requires;

(g) "the Council" means:

the Organization set up by the Convention establishing a Customs Co-operation Council, Brussels, 15 December 1950;

(h) "ratification" means:

ratification, acceptance or approval.

CHAPTER II

Scope of the Convention

ARTICLE 2

- 1. Each Contracting Party undertakes to grant temporary admission, in accordance with the provisions of this Convention, to the goods (including means of transport) specified in the Annexes to this Convention.
- 2. Without prejudice to the provisions of Annex E, temporary admission shall be granted with total conditional relief from import duties and taxes and without application of import restrictions or prohibitions of economic character.

Structure Of the Annexes

ARTICLE 3

Each Annex to this Convention consists, in principle, of:

- (a) definitions of the main Customs terms used in the Annex;
- (b) special provisions applicable to the goods (including means of transport) which form the subject of the Annex.

CHAPTER III

Special provisions

Document and security

ARTICLE 4

- 1. Unless otherwise provided for in an Annex, each Contracting Party shall have the right to make the temporary admission of goods (including means of transport) subject to the production of a Customs document and provision of security.
- 2. Where (under paragraph 1 above) security is required, persons who regularly use the temporary admission procedure may be authorized to provide general security.
- 3. Unless otherwise provided for in an Annex, the amount of security shall not exceed the amount of the import duties and taxes from which the goods (including means of transport) are conditionally relieved.
- 4. For goods (including means of transport) subject to import prohibitions or restrictions under national legislation, an additional security may be required under the provisions laid down in national legislation.

Temporary admission papers

ARTICLE 5

Without prejudice to temporary admission operations under the provisions of Annex E, each Contracting Party shall accept, in lieu of its national Customs documents and as due security for the sums referred to in Article 8 of Annex A, temporary admission papers valid for its territory and issued and used in accordance with the conditions laid down in that Annex for goods (including means of transport) temporarily imported under the other Annexes to this Convention which it has accepted.

Identification

ARTICLE 6

Each Contracting Party may make the temporary admission of goods (including means of transport) subject to the condition that they be identifiable when temporary admission is terminated.

Period for re-exportation

- 1. Goods (including means of transport) granted temporary admission shall be reexported within a given period considered sufficient to achieve the object of temporary admission. Such a period is laid down separately in each Annex.
- 2. The Customs authorities may either grant a longer period than that provided for in each Annex, or extend the initial period.
- 3. When the goods (including means of transport) granted temporary admission cannot be re-exported as a result of a seizure other than a seizure made at the suit of private persons, the requirement of re-exportation shall be suspended for the duration of the seizure.

Transfer of temporary admission

ARTICLE 8

Each Contracting Party may, on request, authorize the transfer of the benefit of the temporary admission procedure to any other person, provided that such other person:

- (a) satisfies the conditions laid down in this Convention; and
- (b) accepts the obligations of the first beneficiary of the temporary admission procedure.

Termination of temporary admission

ARTICLE 9

Temporary admission is normally terminated by re-exportation of the goods (including means of transport) granted temporary admission.

ARTICLE 10

Temporarily admitted goods (including means of transport) may be re-exported in one or more consignments.

ARTICLE 11

Temporarily admitted goods (including means of transport) may be re-exported through a Customs office other than that through which they were imported.

Other possible cases of termination

ARTICLE 12

Temporary admission may be terminated with the agreement of the competent authorities, by placing the goods (including means of transport) in a free port or free zone, in a Customs warehouse or under a Customs transit procedure with a view to their subsequent exportation or other authorized disposal.

ARTICLE 13

Temporary admission may be terminated by clearance for home use, when circumstances justify and national legislation so permits, subject to compliance with the conditions and formalities applicable in such case.

- 1. Temporary admission may be terminated where goods (including means of transport) have been seriously damaged by accident or force majeure and are, as the Customs authorities may decide:
- (a) subjected to the import duties and taxes to which they are liable at the time when they are presented to the Customs in their damaged condition for the purpose of terminating temporary admission;
- (b) abandoned, free of all expense, to the competent authorities of the territory of temporary admission, in which case the person benefiting from temporary admission shall be free of payment of import duties and taxes; or
- (c) destroyed, under official supervision, at the expense of the parties concerned any parts or materials salvaged being subjected, if cleared for home use, to the import duties and taxes to which they are liable at the time when, and in the condition in which they are presented to the Customs after accident or force majeure

- 2. Temporary admission may also be terminated where, at the request of the person concerned, the goods (including means of transport) are disposed of in one of the ways provided for in paragraph 1(b) or (c) above, as the Customs authorities may decide.
- 3. Temporary admission may also be terminated at the request of the person concerned where that person satisfies the Customs authorities of the destruction or total loss of the goods (including means of transport) by accident or force majeure. In that case, the person benefiting from temporary admission shall be free of payment of import duties and taxes.

CHAPTER IV

Miscellaneous provisions

Reduction of formalities

ARTICLE 15

Each Contracting Party shall reduce to a minimum the Customs formalities required in connection with the facilities provided for in this Convention. All regulations concerning such formalities shall be promptly published.

Prior authorization

ARTICLE 16

- 1. When temporary admission is subject to prior authorization, this shall be granted by the competent Customs office as soon as possible.
- 2. When, in exceptional cases, non-Customs authorization is required, this shall be granted as soon as possible.

Minimum facilities

ARTICLE 17

The provisions of this Convention set out the minimum facilities to be accorded. They do not prevent the application of greater facilities which Contracting Parties grant or may grant in future by unilateral provisions or by virtue of bilateral or multilateral agreements.

Customs or Economic Unions

- 1. For the purpose of this Convention, the territories of Contracting Parties which form a Customs or Economic Union may be taken to be a single territory.
- 2. Nothing in this Convention shall prevent Contracting Parties which form a Customs or Economic Union from enacting special provisions applicable to temporary admission operations in the territory of that Union, provided those provisions do not reduce the facilities provided for by this Convention.

Prohibitions and restrictions

ARTICLE 19

The provisions of this Convention shall not preclude the application of prohibitions or restrictions imposed under national laws and regulations on the basis of non-economic considerations such as considerations of public morality or order, public security and public hygiene or health, veterinary or phytosanitary considerations, considerations relating to the protection of endangered species of wild fauna and flora, or considerations relating to the protection of copyright and industrial property.

Offences

ARTICLE 20

- 1. Any breach of the provisions of this Convention shall render the offender liable in the territory of the Contracting Party where the offence was committed to the penalties prescribed by the legislation of that Contracting Party.
- 2. When it is not possible to establish in which territory an irregularity occurred, it shall be deemed to have been committed in the territory of the Contracting Party where it is detected.

Exchange of information

ARTICLE 21

The Contracting Parties shall communicate to one another, on request and to the extent allowed by national legislation, information necessary for implementing the provisions of this Convention.

CHAPTER V

Final provisions

Administrative Committee

- 1. There shall be established an Administrative Committee to consider the implementation of this Convention, any measures to secure uniformity in the interpretation and application thereof, and any amendments proposed thereto. The Administrative Committee shall decide upon the incorporation of new Annexes to this Convention.
- 2. The Contracting Parties shall be members of the Administrative Committee. The Committee may decide that the competent administration of any Member, State or Customs territory referred to in Article 24 of this Convention which are not Contracting Parties, or representatives of international organizations may, for questions which interest them, attend the sessions of the Committee as observers.

- 3. The Council shall provide the Committee with Secretariat services.
- 4. The Committee shall, on the occasion of every session, elect a Chairman and a Vice-Chairman.
- 5. The competent administrations of the Contracting Parties shall communicate to the Council proposals for amendments to this Convention and the reasons therefore, together with any requests for the inclusion of items on the Agenda of the sessions of the Committee. The Council shall bring them to the attention of the competent administrations of the Contracting Parties and of the Members, States or Customs territories referred to in Article 24 of this Convention which are not Contracting Parties.
- 6. The Council shall convene the Committee at a time fixed by the Committee and also at the request of the competent administrations of at least two Contracting Parties. It shall circulate the draft Agenda to the competent administrations of the Contracting Parties and of the Members, States or Customs territories referred to in Article 24 of this Convention which are not Contracting Parties, at least six weeks before the Committee meets.
- 7. On the decision of the Committee, taken by virtue of the provisions of paragraph 2 of this Article, the Council shall invite the competent administrations of the Members, States or Customs territories referred to in Article 24 of this Convention which are not Contracting Parties and the international organizations concerned to be represented by observers at the sessions of the Committee.
- 8. Proposals shall be put to the vote. Each Contracting Party represented at the meeting shall have one vote. Proposals other than proposals for amendments to this Convention shall be adopted by the Committee by a majority of Members present and voting. Proposals for amendments to this Convention shall be adopted by a two-thirds majority of Members present and voting.
- 9. Where Article 24, paragraph 7 of this Convention applies, the Customs or Economic Unions Parties to this Convention shall have, in case of voting, only a number of votes equal to the total votes allotted to their Members which are Contracting Parties to this Convention.
- 10. Before the closure of its session, the Committee shall adopt a report.
- 11. In the absence of relevant provisions in this Article, the Rules of Procedure of the Council shall be applicable unless the Committee decides otherwise.

Settlement of disputes

- 1. Any dispute between two or more Contracting Parties concerning the interpretation or application of this Convention shall so far as possible be settled by negotiation between them.
- 2. Any dispute which is not settled by negotiation shall be referred by the Contracting Parties in dispute to the Administrative Committee which shall thereupon consider the dispute and make recommendations for its settlement.
- 3. The Contracting Parties in dispute may agree in advance to accept the recommendations of the Administrative Committee as binding.

Signature, ratification and accession

ARTICLE 24

- 1. Any Member of the Council and any Member of the United Nations or its specialized agencies may become a Contracting Party to this Convention:
- (a) by signing it without reservation of ratification;
- (b) by depositing an instrument of ratification after signing it subject to ratification; or
- (c) by acceding to it.
- 2. This Convention shall be open for signature by the Members referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article, either at the Council Sessions at which it is adopted, or, thereafter at the Headquarters of the Council in Brussels until 30 June 1991. After that date, it shall be open for accession by such Members.
- 3. Any State, or Government of any separate Customs territory which is proposed by a Contracting Party having responsibility for the formal conduct of its diplomatic relations but which is autonomous in the conduct of its commercial relations, not being a Member of the Organizations referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article, to which an invitation to that effect has been addressed by the depositary at the request of the Administrative Committee, may become a Contracting Party to this Convention by acceding thereto after its entry into force.
- 4. Any Member, State or Customs territory referred to in paragraph 1 or 3 of this Article shall at the time of signing without reservation of ratification, ratifying or acceding to this Convention specify the Annexes it accepts, it being necessary to accept Annex A and at least one other Annex. It may subsequently notify the depositary that it accepts one or more further Annexes.
- 5. Contracting Parties accepting any new Annex which the Administrative Committee decides to incorporate in this Convention shall notify the depositary in accordance with paragraph 4 of this Article.
- 6. Contracting Parties shall communicate to the depositary the conditions of application of or the information required under Article 8 and Article 24, paragraph 7 of this Convention; Annex A, Article 2, paragraphs 2 and 3; Annex E, Article 4. They shall also communicate any changes in the application of those provisions.
- 7. Any Customs or Economic Union may become, in accordance with paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of this Article, a Contracting Party to this Convention. Such Customs or Economic Union shall inform the depositary of its competence with respect to the matters governed by this Convention. The Customs or Economic Union which is a Contracting Party to this Convention shall, for the matters within its competence, exercise in its own name the rights, and fulfill the responsibilities, which this Convention confers on its Members which are Contracting Parties to this Convention. In such case, these Members shall not be entitled to individually exercise these rights, including the right to vote.

Depositary

- 1. This Convention, all signatures with or without reservation of ratification and all instruments of ratification or accession shall be deposited with the Secretary General of the Council.
- 2. The depositary shall:
- (a) receive and keep custody of the original texts of this Convention;
- (b) prepare certified copies of the original texts of this Convention and transmit them to the Members and the Customs or Economic Unions referred to in Article 24, paragraphs 1 and 7, of this Convention;

- (c) receive any signature with or without reservation of ratification, ratification or accession to this Convention and receive and keep custody of any instruments, notifications and communications relating to it;
- (d) examine whether the signature or any instrument, notification or communication relating to this Convention is in due and proper form and, if need be, bring the matter to the attention of the Contracting Party in question;
- (e) notify the Contracting Parties to this Convention, the other signatories, those Members of the Council that are not Contracting Parties to this Convention, and the Secretary General of the United Nations of:

signatures, ratifications, accessions and acceptances of Annexes under Article 24 of this Convention;

new Annexes which the Administrative Committee decides to incorporate in this Convention;

the date of entry into force of this Convention and of each of the Annexes in accordance with Article 26 of this Convention;

notifications received in accordance with Articles 24, 29, 30 and 32 of this Convention;

denunciations under Article 31 of this Convention;

any amendment deemed to have been accepted in accordance with Article 32 of this Convention and the date of its entry into force.

3. In the event of any difference appearing between a Contracting Party and the depositary as to the performance of the latter's functions, the depositary or that Contracting Party shall bring the question to the attention of the other Contracting Parties and the signatories or, where appropriate, to the Council.

Entry into force

ARTICLE 26

- 1. This Convention shall enter into force three months after five of the Members or Customs or Economic Unions referred to in Article 24, paragraphs 1 and 7, of this Convention have signed this Convention without reservation of ratification or have deposited their instruments of ratification or accession.
- 2. For any Contracting Party signing without reservation of ratification, ratifying or acceding to this Convention after five Members or Customs or Economic Unions have signed it without reservation of ratification or have deposited their instruments of ratification or accession, this Convention shall enter into force three months after the said Contracting Party has signed without reservation of ratification or deposited its instrument of ratification or accession.
- 3. Any Annex to this Convention shall enter into force three months after five Members or Customs or Economic Unions have accepted that Annex.
- 4. For any Contracting Party which accepts an Annex after five Members or Customs or Economic Unions have accepted it, that Annex shall enter into force three months after the said Contracting Party has notified its acceptance. No Annex shall, however, enter into force for a Contracting Party before this Convention has entered into force for that Contracting Party.

Rescinding provision

ARTICLE 27

Upon the entry into force of an Annex to this Convention containing a rescinding provision, that Annex shall terminate and replace the Conventions or the provisions of the Conventions which are the subject of the rescinding provision, in relations between the Contracting Parties which have accepted that Annex and are Contracting Parties to such Conventions.

Convention and Annexes

ARTICLE 28

- 1. For the purposes of this Convention, any Annexes to which a Contracting Party is bound shall be construed to be an integral part of this Convention, and in relation to that Contracting Party any reference to this Convention shall be deemed to include a reference to such Annexes.
- 2. For the purposes of voting in the Administrative Committee, each Annex shall be taken to be a separate Convention.

Reservations

ARTICLE 29

- 1. Any Contracting Party which accepts an Annex shall be deemed to accept all the provisions therein, unless at the time of accepting the Annex or any time thereafter it notifies the depositary of the provisions in respect of which it enters reservations, insofar as this possibility is provided for in the Annex concerned, stating the differences existing between the provisions of its national legislation and the provisions concerned.
- 2. Each Contracting Party shall at least once every five years review the provisions in respect of which it has entered reservations, compare them with the provisions of its national legislation and notify the depositary of the results of that review.
- 3. Any Contracting Party which has entered reservations may withdraw them, in whole or in part, at any time, by notification to the depositary specifying the date on which such withdrawal takes effect.

Territorial extension

ARTICLE 30

- 1. Any Contracting Party may, at the time of signing this Convention without reservation of ratification or of depositing its instrument of ratification or accession, or at any time thereafter, declare by notification given to the depositary that this Convention shall extend to all or any of the territories for whose international relations it is responsible. Such notification shall take effect three months after the date of the receipt thereof by the depositary. However, this Convention shall not apply to the territories named in the notification before this Convention has entered into force for the Contracting Party concerned.
- 2. Any Contracting Party which has made a notification under paragraph 1 of this Article extending this Convention to any territory for whose international relations it is responsible may notify the depositary, under the procedure of Article 31 of this Convention, that the territory in question will no longer apply this Convention.

Denunciation

- 1. This Convention is of unlimited duration but any Contracting Party may denounce it at any time after the date of its entry into force under Article 26 of this Convention.
- 2. The denunciation shall be notified by an instrument in writing, deposited with the depositary.
- 3. The denunciation shall take effect six months after the receipt of the instrument of denunciation by the depositary.
- 4. The provisions of paragraphs 2 and 3 of this Article shall also apply in respect of the Annexes to this Convention, any Contracting Party being entitled, at any time after the date of their entry into force under Article 26 of this Convention, to withdraw its acceptance of one or more Annexes. Any Contracting Party which withdraws its

acceptance of all the Annexes shall be deemed to have denounced this Convention. Furthermore, a Contracting Party which withdraws its acceptance of Annex A, even though it continues to accept other Annexes, shall be deemed to have denounced this Convention.

Amendment procedure

ARTICLE 32

- 1. The Administrative Committee, meeting in accordance with Article 22 of this Convention, may recommend amendments to this Convention and its Annexes.
- 2. The text of any amendment so recommended shall be communicated by the depositary to all Contracting Parties to this Convention, to the other signatories and to those Members of the Council that are not Contracting Parties to this Convention.
- 3. Any recommended amendment communicated in accordance with the preceding paragraph shall enter into force in respect of all Contracting Parties six months after the expiry of a period of twelve months following the date of communication of the recommended amendment if no objection to the recommended amendment has been notified during that period to the depositary by a Contracting Party.
- 4. If an objection to the recommended amendment has been notified to the depositary by a Contracting Party before the expiry of the period of twelve months specified in paragraph 3 of this Article, the amendment shall be deemed not to have been accepted and shall have no effect whatsoever.
- 5. For the purposes of notifying an objection, each Annex shall be taken to be a separate Convention.

Acceptance of amendments

ARTICLE 33

- 1. Any Contracting Party which ratifies this Convention or accedes thereto shall be deemed to have accepted any amendments thereto which have entered into force at the date of deposit of its instrument of ratification or accession.
- 2. Any Contracting Party which accepts an Annex shall be deemed, unless it enters reservations under Article 29 of this Convention, to have accepted any amendments to that Annex which have entered into force at the date on which it notifies its acceptance to the depositary.

Registration and authentic texts

ARTICLE 34

In accordance with Article 102 of the Charter of the United Nations, this Convention shall be registered with the Secretariat of the United Nations, at the request of the depositary.

In witness whereof the undersigned, being duly authorized thereto, have signed this Convention.

Done at Istanbul this twenty-sixth day of June nineteen hundred and ninety, in a single original, in the English and French languages, both texts being equally authentic. The depositary is requested to prepare and circulate authoritative translations of this Convention in the Arabic, Chinese, Russian and Spanish languages.

ANNEX A

ANNEX CONCERNING TEMPORARY ADMISSION PAPERS (ATA CARNETS AND CPD CARNETS)

CHAPTER I

Definitions

ARTICLE 1

For the purposes of this Annex, the term:

(a) "temporary admission papers" means:

the international Customs document accepted as a Customs declaration which makes it possible to identify goods (including means of transport) and which incorporates an internationally valid guarantee to cover import duties and taxes;

(b) "ATA carnet" means:

the temporary admission papers used for the temporary admission of goods, excluding means of transport;

(c) "CPD carnet" means:

the temporary admission papers used for the temporary admission of means of transport;

(d) "guaranteeing chain" means:

a guaranteeing scheme administered by an international organization to which guaranteeing associations are affiliated;

(e) "international organization" means:

an organization to which national associations authorized to guarantee and issue temporary admission papers are affiliated;

(f) "guaranteeing association" means:

an association approved by the Customs authorities of a Contracting Party to guarantee the sums referred to in Article 8 of this Annex, in the territory of that Contracting Party, and affiliated to a guaranteeing chain;

(g) "issuing association" means:

an association approved by the Customs authorities to issue temporary admission papers and affiliated directly or indirectly to a guaranteeing chain;

(h) "corresponding issuing association" means:

an issuing association established in another Contracting Party and affiliated to the same guranteeing chain;

(i) "Customs transit" means:

the Customs procedure under which goods are transported under Customs control from one Customs office to another.

CHAPTER II

Scope

ARTICLE 2

- 1. In accordance with Article 5 of this Convention, each Contracting Party shall accept in lieu of its national Customs documents, and as due security for the sums referred to in Article 8 of this Annex, temporary admission papers valid for its territory and issued and used in accordance with the conditions laid down in this Annex for goods (including means of transport), temporarily imported under the other Annexes to this Convention which it has accepted.
- 2. Each Contracting Party may also accept temporary admission papers, issued and used under the same conditions, for temporary admission operations under its national laws and regulations.
- 3. Each Contracting Party may accept temporary admission papers, issued and used under the same conditions, for Customs transit.
- 4. Goods (including means of transport), intended to be processed or repaired shall not be imported under cover of temporary admission papers.

ARTICLE 3

- 1. Temporary admission papers shall correspond to the models set out in the Appendices to this Annex: Appendix I for ATA carnets, Appendix II for CPD carnets.
- 2. The Appendices to this Annex shall be construed to be an integral part of the Annex.

CHAPTER III

Guarantee and issue of temporary admission papers

ARTICLE 4

- 1. Subject to such conditions and guarantees as it shall determine, each Contracting Party may authorize guaranteeing associations to act as guaranters and to issue temporary admission papers, either directly or through issuing associations.
- 2. A guaranteeing association shall not be approved by any Contracting Party unless its guarantee covers the liabilities incurred in that Contracting Party in connection with operations under cover of temporary admission papers issued by corresponding issuing associations.

- 1. Issuing associations shall not issue temporary admission papers with a period of validity exceeding one year from the date of issue.
- 2. Any particulars inserted on temporary admission papers by the issuing associations may be altered only with the approval of the issuing or guaranteeing association. No alteration to those papers may be made after they have been accepted by the Customs authorities of the territory of temporary admission, except with the consent of those authorities.
- 3. Once an ATA carnet has been issued, no extra item shall be added to the list of goods enumerated on the reverse of the front cover of the carnet, or on any continuation sheets appended thereto (General list).

ARTICLE 6

The following particulars shall appear on the temporary admission papers:

the name of the issuing association;

the name of the international guaranteeing chain;

the countries or Customs territories in which the temporary admission papers are valid: and

the names of the guaranteeing associations of the countries or Customs territories in question.

ARTICLE 7

The period fixed for the re-exportation of goods (including means of transport) imported under cover of temporary admission papers shall not in any case exceed the period of validity of those papers.

CHAPTER IV

Guarantee

ARTICLE 8

1. Each guaranteeing association shall undertake to pay to the Customs authorities of the Contracting Party in the territory of which it is established the amount of the import duties and taxes and any other sums, excluding those referred to in Article 4, paragraph 4, of this Convention, payable in the event of non-compliance with the conditions of temporary admission, or of Customs transit, in respect of goods (including means of transport) introduced into that territory under cover of temporary admission papers issued by a corresponding issuing association. It shall be liable jointly and severally with the persons from whom the sums mentioned above are due, for payment of such sums.

2. ATA carnet

The liability of the guaranteeing association shall not exceed the amount of the import duties and taxes by more than ten percent.

CPD carnet

The guaranteeing association shall not be required to pay a sum greater than the total amount of the import duties and taxes, together with interest if applicable.

3. When the Customs authorities of the territory of temporary admission have unconditionally discharged temporary admission papers in respect of certain goods (including means of transport), they can no longer claim from the guaranteeing association payment of the sums referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article in respect of these goods (including means of transport). A claim may nevertheless still be made against the guaranteeing association if it is subsequently discovered that the discharge of the papers was obtained improperly or fraudulently or that there had been a breach of the conditions of temporary admission or of Customs transit.

4. ATA carnet

Customs authorities shall not in any circumstances require from the guaranteeing association payment of the sums referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article if a claim has not been made against the guaranteeing association within a year of the date of expiry of the validity of the ATA carnet.

CPD carnet

Customs authorities shall not in any circumstances require from the guaranteeing association payment of the sums referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article if notification of the non-discharge of the CPD carnet has not been given to the guaranteeing association

within a year of the date of expiry of the validity of the carnet. Furthermore, the Customs authorities shall provide the guaranteeing association with details of the calculation of import duties and taxes due within one year from the notification of the non-discharge. The guaranteeing association's liability for these sums shall cease if such information is not furnished within this one year period.

CHAPTER V

Regularization of temporary admission papers

ARTICLE 9

1. ATA carnet

- (a) The guaranteeing association shall have a period of six months from the date of the claim made by the Customs authorities for the sums referred to in Article 8, paragraph 1 of this Annex in which to furnish proof of re-exportation under the conditions laid down in this Annex or of any other proper discharge of the ATA carnet.
- (b) If such proof is not furnished within the time allowed the guaranteeing association shall forthwith deposit, or pay provisionally, such sums. This deposit or payment shall become final after a period of three months from the date of the deposit or payment. During the latter period, the guaranteeing association may still furnish the proof referred to in subparagraph (a) of this paragraph with a view to recovery of the sums deposited or paid.
- (c) For Contracting Parties whose laws and regulations do not provide for the deposit or provisional payment of import duties and taxes, payments made in conformity with the provisions of subparagraph (b) of this paragraph shall be regarded as final, but the sums paid shall be refunded if the proof referred to in subparagraph (a) of this paragraph is furnished within three months of the date of the payment.

2. CPD carnet

- (a) The guaranteeing association shall have a period of one year from the date of notification of the non-discharge of CPD carnets in which to furnish proof of reexportation under the conditions laid down in this Annex or of any other proper discharge of the CPD carnet. Nevertheless, this period can come into force only as of the date of expiry of the CPD carnet. If the Customs authorities contest the validity of the proof provided they must so inform the guaranteeing association within a period not exceeding one year.
- (b) If such proof is not furnished within the time allowed the guaranteeing association shall deposit, or pay provisionally, within a maximum period of three months the import duties and taxes payable. This deposit or payment shall become final after a period of one year from the date of the deposit or payment. During the latter period, the guaranteeing association may still furnish the proof referred to in subparagraph (a) of this paragraph with a view to recovery of the sums deposited or paid.
- (c) For Contracting Parties whose laws and regulations do not provide for the deposit or provisional payment of import duties and taxes, payments made in conformity with the provisions of subparagraph (b) of this paragraph shall be regarded as final, but the sums paid shall be refunded if the proof referred to in subparagraph (a) of this paragraph is furnished within a year of the date of the payment.

ARTICLE 10

1. Evidence of re-exportation of goods (including means of transport) imported under cover of temporary admission papers shall be provided by the re-exportation counterfoil completed and stamped by the Customs authorities of the territory of temporary admission.

- 2. If the re-exportation has not been certified in accordance with paragraph 1 of this Article, the Customs authorities of the territory of temporary admission may, even if the period of validity of the papers has already expired, accept as evidence of re-exportation:
- (a) the particulars entered by the Customs authorities of another Contracting Party in the temporary admission papers on importation or reimportation or a certificate issued by those authorities based on the particulars entered on a voucher which has been detached from the papers on importation or on reimportation into their territory, provided that the particulars relate to an importation or re-importation which can be proved to have taken place after the re-exportation which it is intended to establish;
- (b) any other documentary proof that the goods (including means of transport) are outside that territory.
- 3. In any case in which the Customs authorities of a Contracting Party waive the requirement of re-exportation of certain goods (including means of transport) admitted into their territory under cover of temporary admission papers, the guaranteeing association shall be discharged from its obligations only when those authorities have certified in the papers that the position regarding those goods (including means of transport) has been regularized.

ARTICLE 11

In the cases referred to in Article 10, paragraph 2 of this Annex, the Customs authorities shall have the right to charge a regularization fee.

CHAPTER VI

Miscellaneous provisions

ARTICLE 12

Customs endorsements on temporary admission papers used under the conditions laid down in this Annex shall not be subject to the payment of charges for Customs attendance at Customs offices during the normal hours of business.

ARTICLE 13

In the case of the destruction, loss or theft of temporary admission papers while the goods (including means of transport) to which they refer are in the territory of one of the Contracting Parties, the Customs authorities of that Contracting Party shall, at the request of the issuing association and subject to such conditions as those authorities may prescribe, accept replacement papers, the validity of which expires on the same date as that of the papers which they replace.

- 1. Where it is expected that the temporary admission operation will exceed the period of validity of the temporary admission papers because of the inability of the holder to reexport the goods (including means of transport) within that period, the association which issued the papers may issue replacement papers. Such papers shall be submitted to the Customs authorities of the Contracting Parties concerned for control. When accepting the replacement papers, the Customs authorities concerned shall discharge the papers replaced.
- 2. The validity of CPD carnets can only be extended once for not more than one year. After this period, a new carnet must be issued in replacement of the former carnet and accepted by the Customs authorities.

ARTICLE 15

Where Article 7, paragraph 3, of this Convention applies, the Customs authorities shall, as far as possible, notify the guaranteeing association of seizures made by them or on their behalf of goods (including means of transport) admitted under cover of temporary admission papers guaranteed by that association and shall advise it of the measures they intend to take.

ARTICLE 16

In the event of fraud, contravention or abuse, the Contracting Parties shall, notwithstanding the provisions of this Annex, be free to take proceedings against persons using temporary admission papers, for the recovery of the import duties and taxes and other sums payable and also for the imposition of any penalties to which such persons have rendered themselves liable. In such cases the associations shall lend their assistance to the Customs authorities.

ARTICLE 17

Temporary admission papers or parts thereof which have been issued or are intended to be issued in the territory into which they are imported and which are sent to an issuing association by a guaranteeing association, by an international organization or by the Customs authorities of a Contracting Party, shall be admitted free of import duties and taxes and free of any import prohibitions or restrictions. Corresponding facilities shall be granted at exportation.

ARTICLE 18

- 1. Each Contracting Party shall have the right to enter a reservation, in accordance with Article 29 of this Convention, in respect of the acceptance of ATA carnets for postal traffic.
- 2. No other reservation to this Annex shall be permitted.

- 1. Upon its entry into force this Annex shall, in accordance with Article 27 of this Convention, terminate and replace the Customs Convention on the ATA carnet for the temporary admission of goods, Brussels 6 December 1961 (ATA Convention) in relations between the Contracting Parties which have accepted this Annex and are Contracting Parties to that Convention.
- 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 1 of this Article, ATA carnets which have been issued under the terms of the ATA Convention prior to the entry into force of this Annex, shall be accepted until completion of the operations for which they were issued.

MODEL OF ATA CARNET

The ATA carnet shall be printed in English or French and may also be printed in a second language.

The size of the ATA carnet shall be 396 x 210 mm and that of the vouchers 297 x 210 mm.

Issuing Association
Association emettr Ice
INTERNAT11,01. GUARANTEE CHAIN
CHA1NE DE CARANTIE INTERNATIONALE

Issuing Associollon
Association imettrice
INTERNATICIIAL GUARANTEE CHAIN
CMAINE DE GARANTIE INTERNATIEsokE

CARNET ATA CARNET FOR TEWORARY ADMISSION OF GOODS POUR L'ADUISSICH TENPCRA1RE DES NARCSANDISES

Convention on Temporary Admission Convention relative b l'Admission Tenporaire

(Before carpleting the Carnet, please read Notes on cover page 1) (Avant de renplir le cornet, lire la notice en page 1 de lo couverture)

A. HOLDER AND ADORESS/TITULAIRE ET ADRESSE	FCR ISSUING. ASSOCIATION USE / RESERVE A L'ASSCC1ATION E▶ ETTR10E /
	FRONT COVER / COUVERTURE
	(a) ATA CARNET No. / CARNET ATA Pr
B. REPRESENTED BY./ REPRESENTS PAR.	(b) ISSUED BY / DELIVRE PAR
C. INTENDED USE OF SEEOS/UTILISAT1ON PI'EVUE DES MARCHANOISES	(c) VALID LNTIL / VALABLE JUSCU'AU
	year/month/day (Inclusive) onnee/Mois/jour(inclus)
This Cornet way be used in the following countries/Customs territories dons les pays/territoires douoniers ci-oorks, sous lo gorantie des as	under the guarantee of the following callOClatlons:/ Ce cornet est eatable sociations sulvontes:
The holder of this Cornet and his representative VIII be held responterritory of departure and the countrielutusterns territories of temporary former out lois et raglenents du pays/territoire douonier ce deport e	nsible for compliance .lth the lows and regulations of the country/Guitars orary admission. / A charge pour le tituloire et son représentant de se contre des poys/territoires douaniers d'odmission temporaire
Torrier out ions et ragierierits du payorteritoire dederitoi de déport e	t des poyotementes dedanters d'editionent temporane.
CERTIFICATE BY CUSTOWS AUDICRITIES /Attestation des cutorilfs (daranières Signature of authorised official and stale of the Issuing Association / Signoture au dil6gud et timbre de l'ossociotion Amettrice
identification marks have been offlred as indicated In column 7 a item No(s) of the General List/Apposi les marques d'identificotion colonise 7 en regard du (des) numiro(e) d'ordro suivant(e) de la	ngainst the following Inuntlonnies done 10
b) G0041 examined*/Vdrifli les marchandises•	
Yes / Out •	Place and Dote of Issue (year/month/day) Lieu el dote d'Amission (amt./Mole/jou.)
a) Customs Office Place Bureau de Douone Lieu DoteCt/kkrtd Signature and Stamp / Dete(A/N/;) Signature et Timbre	Signature of Holder / Signature du tiluloire /

if oPellcable / • S'it y a lieu

¹ dentification marks have Omen affixed as indicated In solos% 7 against the following Items No(s) of the General List: /Appose les marques d'identificolion month:one** dons la colonne 7, en regard du(des) numéro(s) d'ordre suivant(s) de la lists generale:							
Customs Office	Piece		Signature end Slims				
Bureau de douone	Lieu		Signature et Timbre				
Identification works have Peen affixed as Indicated In column 7 against the following Items No(s) of the General List: /Appose tee marqu d'identificotion mentionnees dons la colonne 7, en regard du(des) numero(s) d'ordre suivant(s) de lo lisle generate:							
Custom Office	Piece		Signature and Stamp				
Bureau de downs	Lieu		Signature et Timbre				

GENERAL LIST / LIS7E GENERALE

Item No./ No.d'ordre	Trade description of goods and marks cod nuasers. II and Designotion comnerciole des merchandises et, le cos icheant, marques et metros	weber of Pie;es/ rearlare de Pieces	Weight or Velure/ Polde or Volume	Volue●/ VeleUr●	Country of origin •./ Pays d'origine•	For Customs use/ Reserve ö lo douane
I	2	3	e	5	6	7
TOTAL or CAR	RIED OVVVroru. ou A REPORTER					

- Oommucial value In country/Customs territory sf Issue and In Its currency. unless stated differently./
 Valeur SOMMOrelele dons i poys/terrItoire do/mier d'emission et dons so =cools. souf indication controire.
- •• Shows country of origin If different from country/Customs territory of Issue of the Cornet, using ISO country codes/
 •• Indicluer le pays d'origine it'll est different Os pays/territoire douonlet d'emission du cornet, en utilisont le code International ISO.

VOUCHER HO					ATA CARPET NO CARNET ATA HO		
Ilan No./ lo.d'ordre	Trod, description of goods and works and nuabors. If any/ Disignotion comnerciole des morchondlimmi et. I. cos ichfont, <i>morgues</i> et nunfros	Nwribef of Pieces/ N0414,* rie Plecos	Weight or VolunA/ Polds ou volume	Volue• Valevr•	Country of origin●●/ Pays d'origine●	for Customs use/ Ris•rvi 6 la douone	
I	2	3	4	5	6	7	
TOTAL CARRIE	D OVER / REPORT						
TOTAL or CAF	RRIED OVER/TOTAL ou A REPORTER					†	

[•] Cannercial value in country/Oustawa territory of Ise.. and In Its currency, unless stated differently./

Voieur commercial* dons le pays/tervitolre dsuants, :Amiss on et dons so wonnols. soul Indication contrail's.

^{••} Shoe country of origin If different Iran country/Cusiats territory of Issue of the Comet. using ISO country codes/
Indiouef le pays d'orldioe ell •sl dififfent du po_imiterritotre douer:er d'imission du cornet, en utilisont le code International ISO.

Item No./ No.crordro	Trode description of goods ad marks end rnenbere. If ^{any/} Designation camerciole des me ^r chandises et. le coe eeh font. morgues et n.•dros	'ember of Pieces/ No.rbre de Pieces	Weight or Volume/ Polds ou Volume	Value•/ Voleur•	Country of origine•/ Pays d'origine••	For Customs use/ Reseru6 6 la doucne
I	2	3	4	5	6	7
TOTAL. CARRIE	D CWER / REPORT					
TOTAL or CAF	RIED OVER/TOTAL ou A REPORTER					

- Camnercial value in tountry/tustarrs territory of Issue and in its currency. unless stated differently./
 Voleur camnerciole dais le pays/territoireuonier ₍remission et dans so monnaie. scut Indication contraire.
- •• Show country of origin if different from cAotry/Castant territory of Issue of the Cornet. using ISO country codes/
 •• Intik:wet' le pays d'or Nine s•ii est 01 !tire- cu poysiterritc;- * douanier d'icnlee Ion du cornet, en ut Illeant le code International ISO.

EE Xx PP OO RR T7 AA TT I 1 OO NN

ATA CARNET No. CARNET ATA No.

I. The goods described In the General List under item No.(s)/Los merchandises enumeries a a lists generale sous Is(s) No.(s) hove been exported/ant 416 overlent.					
2. final dote for duty-free re-Importation•/Dote lir lotion en franchise •			ar/month/0*Y nee/Mole/Our/	/	
3. Other rernerke-/Autres Kent loos.		7.			
it. S. Place Bureau de damns Lieu		/ ear/Month/day) nnie/mols/Jour)	Signature end Stamp Signature et Tinbre		
If applicable/. S'il y o Ileu					
A. HOLDER AND ADORESS/71tulaire et ad		inettrice	SOCIATION USER 6 6 l'As		
		a) ATA CARNET Cornet ATA N			
B. REPRESENTED 6●/Represent6 par.	b) ISSUED BY/I	Dellvre par			
C. INTENDED USE OF GOODS/Utilisation prints des merc	,		(Inclusive) Ir (incius)		
D. BEANS OF TRANSPORTe/boyens de transport.		FOR CUSTCWS USE ON Y/Reserve b la Douone H. CLEARANCE ON EXPORTATION/Dedouansment 6 l'exportation a) The goods referred to In the above declaration hove been exported/Les merchandises fain:int rabbet de lo declare-			
E. PACKAGING DETAILS (Hunter. Kind. Meeks etc.) Detail d'embollage (nanbre. nature. morgues. etc	.).	(Ion cl-contre ont 6t6 expertise b) final dote for duty-free re-inportation/Dote limite pour la riimportation en franchise			
F. TEWORAIT1' EXPORTATION DECLARATION/Wlaration d' twaporaire	exportation	year armee	/ month wells	/ boy Jour	
 duly autharlied:/Je soussigne. &ent autorimi a) declare that 1 QM tem^pere^r "y exe^c Una t^{he} ge enumerated in the list overleaf a4 described General List under Item No.(s)/eklare exporteroirement les merchandises 6rsnerits b la list 	eode in the er te-cm- ts figurant	c) This voucher must be forwarded to the Customs Office ote:ite present valet devra etre tronsmis au bureau de &wane de.:			
au versa et reprises 6 10 list* gi,irole des me sous le(e) No.(s)	erchandises		arks.:/Autres mentions.:		
0) undertake to re-Hebert the goods within the period stipulated by the Coition* Office or regularise their status In accordance with the Ion and regulations of the country/Costae* territory of tempu ary oewleatoe./xeengage 6 reimporter ·es merchandises dons ie dela, fix6 Pee Is bureau do douune ou 6 regulariser :our situation *elan les lois et regiments du pays/territs:re douanler d'obwIssion teeporaire.		Custom O	Office / Bureau de doom*		
 c) confirm that the information give is true and certifier sincere' et completes tee indications r Ie Arisen* vo1et. 	s parte."		, -,	et Tinbre	
		None Nan			
		Signature X Signature	×	<u>-</u>	

GENEP.AL LIST / LIST(GENERALE

Item No./ No.d'ordre	Trade description of goods cra marks and numbers. if any, Designation carmerciole des morcendises et. le cos ichilont. marques et nu•iros	Wady of Pieces/ Nombre de Pieces	Weight or Volans/ golds ou Volume	Value•/ Voieur•	Country of orIgIn/ Pays @'or;gine'.	For Customs use/ Ilkserv4 6 lo douone
I	2	3	4	S	6	7
IOTAL CARRI	ED OVER / REPORT					
TOTAL OF CARRIED OVER/TOTAL OU A REPORTER						

[•] Conrorcial value In country/Oustams territse i of Issue and In its currency. unless %toted differently./
Voleur cannerciole dons le poys/terriloire d'aniss.cm et dons sa mcnnoie. soul indication cont d'aniss.cm et dons sa mcnnoie. soul indication contraire

Show country of origin If different from $m_{ne} \cdot ry/tustarris ter^r$ itory of Issue of the Cornet. using ISO country codes/.. indigo', le Pays **d'oripine s'il est dif14,e•** du peys/territs re **douonier d'anission du cornet. en** Willson! le code international ISO.

AIA CARNET No. CARNET ATA No.

	Ths goods described in the General List under Item 110.(s)/Les marchondises 6nondries a a lisle génetole sous ie(s) No.(s)						
	2. Final date for re-expertotion/production to the customs of goods-/ year/month/day Dote limit. pourlo rCesporlatlon/lo rearfeentotion a ld douone des war annee/mois/jour / /						
	3. Registered under reference No.	/Enrsglstra sous ie	No.•		8.		
	4. Other remakes/Autre y ment ions.						
	5. Custom office Bureau de doucme	6. Place Lieu	ear/month/day) nn6e/mols/Jour)	Signature and Slam Signature et Timbre			
	it applicable/• 5'11 y o lieu						
1 i M U	ı				ING ASSOCIATION USER II a l'Association e VCCEHER NO./ prtotion No.		
P P 00				Cornet ATA N			
R R 7 T A A	8. REPRESENTED 87./Reprifsent6 par.			b) ISSUED BY/D	Oilisrd nor		
1 T I 1 O O N N	C. INTENDED USE Of MODS/Utilisation prevue des merchandises						
_	D. MEANS OF TRAFFOORT-/Moyens de transport.			FOR CUSTOMS USE ONLY/R 6 b lo Douce N. CLEARANCE ON IMPORTATIEN/Dedouonenent a l'importallon a) The goods ed to In the above declaration hove been lenporcully Imported/Les morchondises foisont l'objet de			
_	E. PACKAGING DETAILS (*Arbor, Kind Detail d'avballoge (mmbre, nat	,		b) Final dote fo /Date limite	ion cl-centre ant Alf if/parties torporairement or re-exportation/production to the Customs.: pour la reesportation/to representotion b lo merchandises.:		
	F. TEMPORARY IMPORTATION DECLARATIO.A4cloration d'imp•tation temporaire 1. duly authariXed:/Je soussigni. dinent oltorise: 0) declor• that I GM temporari ly locorting in amyl Issnan with the conditions laid domn in the lava and regAlotions of the Country/Customs territory of importation. the goods enumerated in the list overleaf and described in the General list under Item No.(e)/o6ciare importer tenemrairement. dam les conditions prevues par les lo 's at fa/Omen's du pays/territoire onuanier d'inportation. les merchandises iimrniries b la live figuront au verso et reprises 6 la list• generale sous le(s) lleo.(e)			year onnie c) This vouche Le present v des d) Other remor	month day moil jour or oust be forwordrod to the Customs Office ot./ valet devro fire tronomis ou bureau de douone		
	b) declare that the said goods declare one les morchan.fi vies 6	ore Intended for us	se at/	At/A			
	c) undertake to calmly with these lows and regulations and to re-export the Said goods withir the period stipulated by the Casten Office or regularise their status in occordonce with the lon ad rsimlatlant of the country/ Custom territory of laportetio Ale engloyo 6 61,m.sever cell lois et regiment* et b reemparter ces morchemdises dons 1es alai, fiefs par le bureau 44 douone ou b reoulaiser ieur situation salon les lois et aglsmant du pcys/terrilairs douonlet d'Ispartation.				<u>, </u>		
	d) confirm that the Infonmollon certifis ;Incites et cosplSte sue- le present valet.	g%sn Is true and o	Pc,tirre		lois/jour) Signature et Timbre		
					Dote (onnfe/mois/jost)		
				Nava Nos			
				Signature X Signature	<u>x</u>		

GENERAL LIST / LISTE GENERALE

Item tio./ No.d'ordre	Trod* description of goods and _{marks} and nuwOors. If COy/ Ddsignollon camnerclale des morchandises et. le cos ithiont. Morgues et numiros	MANiter of Pieces/ Honor de Pieces	Reitett or Volume/ Poids ou Volume	Value●/ VOI140●	Country of °Hein••/ Pay* d'orIgine••	for Custom use/ Réseryé 6 to douane
1	2	3	•	5	6 1	7
TOTAL CARRIE	D OVER / REPORT					
TOTAL or CA	RRIED OVER/TOTAL ou A REPORTER					1

[•] Camercito value in country/Customs lerritof 14 _{Issue} and in its currency, unless s °trod differently./
• Insley, comnerciale dons le pays/territoire ao, y, ier 0 '6elesIon et dons so monnole. soul Indication controire.

Show country of origin If different tr_im cow^w, r/CustOmm territory of issue of the Cornet, using ISO country codes/
r• Indiguer le pays d'orloine •ill est different poys/territoi,s douonier d'inission du carnet, en utilisant le code international ISO.

ATA CARNET No.

<u>x</u>

Dole (year/month/day)

..Dole (onnie/mois/jout)

	SOIGNE DE REEXPOIRTATION NO.	CARNET ATA IIId.					
	1. The goods described in the General List under stem No.(s)/Les	merchandise. inumiries 6 a lisle géneroie sous le(s) No.(s)					
	tirboror I ly Inverted under cover of Importation voucher(s) No.(s)importees tenporairement sous is convert du (des) volet(e) d'imporlation No.(s) of this Cornet have been re-eeported•/au present cornet ont Ate reexportiles•						
	Action taken In respect of goods produced but not re-exported. oesures prises 6 regard des merchandises reprisentees mole nor						
	Action taken in respect of goods not produced and not intended re-exportation-lUesuree Pri ses 6 l'egord des morchundises non tees et non destines. 6 one reeeportation ullierieure	represen-					
	4. Registered under reference Na.•/Enregistre sous le No.•						
		w/month/day) Signature and Stomp signature et Timbre					
	If applicable• 5'11 y a lieu						
RR EE	A. NCLCER AND ADD ^R ESS/ ^{Tit} u ¹ e ^{if} e °t odresse	FOR ISSUING ASSOCIATION USE/Reserve it l'Association imettrice G. RE-EXPORTATION VOIJCVER NO./volet de reexportotion No.					
E E X X		a) ATA CARNET Na./ Carnet ATA No. b) ISSLED BY/Delivre par					
PP 00 RR TT AA	B. REPRESENTED OTo/Represente par.						
T 1 1 I 0 O N N	C. INTENDED USE OF GCCOS/UtilIsollon prevue des merchandises	c) VALID UNTIL/Voluble jusgu'au L year month day (Inclusive) amide mois jour (inclus)					
_	D. NEARS Cf TRANSPORT-/UOyens de transport.	FCR CUSTCNS USE CIN.Y/R					
_	E. PACKAGING DETAILS (Number. Kind. Marks ett.). Detail d'erbolloue (nombre, nature, morgues. etc.)						
	F. RE-EXPORTATION DECLAMTION/Diclorat ion de riesportation I, duly outhorlied:/Je soussig,i, anent motorise: a) declare that 1 as re-exporting the goods enumerated In the list overleaf and dmicribed In the General List under Item Na.(s)/deciore rimer:otter les merchandises /fflume-						
	fitt 6 $\stackrel{\circ}{\cdot}$ Q lisle figurant ou $_{verso}$ et reprises 6 la lists generale sous le(s) No.(s)						
	which were tenborortly imported under cover of importation voucher(s) No(s)/qui ant Itd leportdss temaarairament sous le couvert du(des) volet(c) d'importation No.(s)	e) This voucher must be forwarded to the Customs Office at*:ite present volet devro etre transmis ou bureau de douone de.: f) Other remorks*:/Autres mentions.:					
	of this Cornet/du present cornet • b) declare that the goods prothm.od against the fat losing item No.(s) ore not Intended fa re-esportation:/diclaret quo les =echo:v.016es representees et reprises sows le(s) NO.(1) suivant(s) no vont pas destines. 6 la reesportation	At/A Customs Office / Bureau de douone					
	c) declare that the goods of the following Item Mo.(s) not produced, ore not Intended for later re-exportation:/	L L Dote (yew/month/day) Signature and Stamp Dote (annee/mois/jour) Signature el Timbre					

Lieu...

None

Signature X Signature

c) declare that the goods of the following Item Mo.(s) not produced, ore not Intended for later re-exportation:/ declare due lee merchandises N511 representies et reprises

sous le(s) No.(s) euivont(s) no secant pot reexporties ulterieurenent

0) In support of this deciaratkm, present the fallowing

. documents:/presente 6 l'appu:' de nes declarations lee documents solvents:
•) confirm that the Information liven is true and complete/ certille sincerer et coml.:ea les indications portees our le present motel

ME RU. LIST / LIST(GEHERALE

Item No./ No.crordts	Trod, description of good, end larks end nuilmrs. If any/ Designation connerclols des merchandises et. 1. cos ichicot. morgues •t nuredras	Number of Pieces/ Nciebre de Plec•s	weight or gotten,/ Polds ou Volume	Value•/ Valour.	Country of orIgIn••/ Pays d'origins••	for Custans woo/ Reserve b to downs
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
TOTAL CARRIE	D OYER / REPEAT					
TOTAL or CAR	RICO OYER/70TAL ou A REPORTER					

[•] DYnnerclal value In country/Customs territory of Isms and In Its currency, unless elated differently./

[•] valour eonnofcloIS dons le pays/territoire daro.fer d'Omiselon et dons so Rooms's. soul Indication controire.

^{••} Shoe country of origin If girforoot rem count 'y/Custame territory of issue of the Carnet. using ISO country codes/
Indlauef Is pays d'origins s'll set different a. pays/territoles douanlisf d'imission du cornet, en utIllsont Is code intorno:Alone! ISO.

Clearance for tratelt/O6douccurna 1. The goods described in the Gene	•	No.(s)/Les rorchandisell	b a lists g6n6rale sous le(s) No.(s)	
hove been despatched in transi	t to the Customs Of	fice at/ont 416 exp6dlies e	n transit sur le bursae de douone de	
 Finol date for re-e portation/p Oats limits pour lo r4exportotic chandiess. 		-		
3. Registered under reference No. 1	/Enregistr6 sous le	Но	7.	
Custom office Bureau d. &mane	5 Place Lieu	6 Elate (year/month/day) Oats (annfieibeishour)	Signature and Slam Signature et Tiabre	
Certificate of discharge by the Cu 1. The goods specified In paragraph	1 above hove/ been	re-exported/Produced•/	bureau de destination 6.	
Les rrorchandises visdes au para pr6sent6ells 2. Other rtnerks./Autres mentions.	•	•		
3Customs office Bureau de douone	4. Place Lieu	5. <u>/ /</u> Dote (year/synth/00y) Opts (ands/mole/lour)	Signature and Styr') Signature et lift.,	

If applicable, ● S'il y a lieu

A. HXDER AND ADORESS/Tituloire et od r	FCR ISSUING ASSOCIATION MSC/Reserve 6 l'Associotion emettrice C. TRANSIT VOUCHER NO./ Voles de transit Mo.			
	a) ATA CARNET No./ Carnet ATA No.			
B. REPRESENTED BY•/Represente por.	b) ISSUED RY/0411vre par			
C. INTtleXCD LGE OF GCCOS•/UtIllsotIon prevue des merchendisese	c) VALID UNTIL/Voloble Jusqu'ou			
	year month day (inclusive) armee mole jour (inclus)			
D. WEANS OF TRANSPCRT•.myens de transport.	FOR CUSTOMS USE OR:I/Reserve 6 lo Douone H. CLEARANCE FCR TRANSIT/Dédoucinement pour le transit a) The goods referred to In the above declaration hove been			
E. PACKAGING DETAILS (Msdoer. Kind. Mork* 101C.)°/	cleared for transit to the Customs Office at:/les merchan- dises foisont l'objet de la declaration ci-contra ant el*			
Detail d'emballoge (narbre. nature. morgues. etC.)•	dCdouonCes pour, le transit sur le bureau de douone de: 0) Final dote for re-exportation/production to the Customs•/			
F. DECLARATION cc DESPATCH IN TRANSIT/Oiclorotion d'expédition en transit	Dote limit, pour lo rievportatIon/lo representation la douone, des merchandises•:			
1. duly outhorized:/Je soussIcni, anent autorise:	year month day			
a) declare that 1 an despatching to:/declare Greedier 6:	Donee mois jour			
a, acciair c and c an acceptationing co, acciair c crossing c	c) Registered under reference No.2:/			
	Enregistrti sous le No.∙:			
In compliance with the conditions lold down in the lam,				
and regulations of the country of transit. the goods	d) Customs seals opplierd./Scellements doucniers opposes.			
enumerated In the list overleaf and described In the	e) This voucher must be forwarded to the Customs Office at •:			
General List under item Ho.(s)/dans les conditions pre- vues por les lois et rk2:ements du pays de transit. les	/Le present violet devro etre transmit; au bureau de douone			
merchandises inurerees 6 lo lisle figuront ou verso et	des'			
reprises 6 lo lisle ginercle sous le(s) Mo.(2):	At/A			
	Anton Office / Bureau de douane			
b)dtt	Date (constant day) Signature and Stems			
b) undertake to amply with the lows and regulations of the country of transit and to produce these goods with seals	Dote (yew/month/day) Signature and Stamp			
(if any) intact, and this Cornet to the Customs Office of	Bote (ortine/mois/jour)			
destination within the period stipulated by the Customs" neengene 6 observer its lois et reglements du pays de	Certificate of discharge by the Customs Office at destination /Certificot de dichorge du bureau de douane de destiot ion			
transit et 6 represent*, ces merchandises. Is cos echiont	f) The goods referred to in the above declaration hove been			
sous sceliements Intocts, en mime temps clue it present cornet ou bureau de dovee de destination dans le chillol	rip-exporled/produced*Les merchandises fOliOnt l'obbitt de lo declaration el-contra ont iti reemportees/representies*			
five par lo douone.	g) Other remarks•:/Autres mentions•:			
	At/ACustom Office / Bureau de douane			
c) confirm that the Inform:1ton given is true and complete/ cortifie sinceres et completes les indications portees	Dote (year/month/day) Signature and Stomp Dote (armee/Melo/jou') Signature et Timbre			
sur le present vole!.	Ploys Oats (year/month/doY) // Lieu Dote (onnee/Wois/jour)			
	Node Morn			
	Signature X X			
	Signature X X Signature			

TT RR AA S

тт

[•] If applicable / • S'il y e "eu

GENERAL LIST / LISTE GENERALE

Ilan No./ mo.d'ordre	Trode description of goods and moms and miter*. If any/ O6signotIon corrrvoctoto des marchandIses et, Ie cos SchSont. marques et numAros	Weber of Pieces/ Nombre do Pieces	Weight or Volume/ Polde ou Volume	Volvo./ Valour.	Country of original Poys d'origineee	For Custom* use/ R6 6 lo douone
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
TOTAL CARRIE	D OVER / REPORT					
TOTAL or CAF	RRIED OVER/TOTAL ou A REPORTER					

ComMerciol value In country/Customs territory of .4 440 and In Ito currency, unless stated differently./valour cormerciol* done le poys/territoire douanie d' rnIssion et Gans so marinate, sour Indication control....

e' Show country of origin If different from country/C.4ton* territory cf Issue of the Cornet. using ISO country codes/
inaiauor le pays d'orIgIne 8 · 11 set different du Pws/t•friteir• do√ nler d'inIsslon du cornet. en utIllsont le cod., international ISO.

Clearance for transit/Oddouoneme4,t pour le transit 1. The wads described in the General List under Item No.(s)/les morchondises inumilries b a lists admiral, sous le(s) No.(s) hove been despotched in transit to the Customs Office ot/ont 4141 explidides en transit sur le bureau de douone de							
2. Final dote for re-t•portotion/production to the customs of goods */ year/month/OW Dote limits pour : C riexportallon/lo reprgeentation L lo douone dos mar- anndelkole/jour chandises•							
3. Registered under reference No.●/Enregistrd sous le No.●	7						
3. Registered under reference No. 9/ Linegistra sous le No. 9	ı'						
	•••••						
4							
Certificot• of discharge by the Customs of destination/Certificat de ddchorge du bureau de destination							
I. The goods specified in paragraph 1 above hove been re-exported/ProcW Les merchandises vied*, au paragraphs 1 cl-d ant litd rdexporlde prisentdes• 2. Other rwrorks•/Autres mentions	ett/re-						
3	**						

[•] If applicable/4, S'il y o lieu

A. HOLDER AND ADORESS/Titulaire et odresse	FOR ISSUING ASSOCIATION USE/Reserve b l'Assoclotion emettrice C. TRANSIT VOLCNER NO./				
	o) ATA CARNET No./ Cornet ATA No.				
8. REPRESENTED 61Y./RoprAsente por.	b) ISSUED 8Y/Delivre par				
C. INTENDED USE Cf GOODS•/Utilleation primes des merchandises•	c) VALID UNTIL/Vol.:Ole Jusciu'ou / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /				
D. MEANS if TRANSPORT•Moyens de tronsport•	FOR CUSTOMS <i>USE</i> ONLY/Reserve 6 Ia Douala N. CLEAAWCE FOR TRANSIT/Dedouonanent pour le transit a) The goods referred to In the above declaration hove been				
E. PACKAGING DETAILS (▶umber. Kind. marks etc.)•/ d'aMoollego (nombre, nature. marques. *IC.)•	cleared for. transit to the Customs Office oh/les merchal dises folsont l'obJet do lo declarotion ci-contre ant Ate dedouonees pour le transit sur le bureau de douane de: b) Final dote for re-exportation/production to the Customs. Date limits pour la ree portation/la representation				
F. DECLARATION OF DESPATCH IN TRANSIT/Declaration d'expeditlon en transit I, duly outhorlzed:/Je soussign6. dOnent outorls4: a) declare that 1 am despatching to:/declare 'Reedier b: In compliance with the conditions laid down In the lees and regulations of the country of transit, the goods enumerated in the list overleaf and described In the General List under item No.(s)/cons les conditions pre- "ues Par Ise loin et realmne" s du pays de transit. Les merchandises enurnireos 6 1 0 lists flguront ou verso et reprises b lo lists gOnSrole stns Is(s) No.(s): b) undertake to comply with the loft and repute: Alone of the country of transit and to produce thee• goods with seals (If any) intact, and this Cornet to the Custom Office of destination within the period stipulated by the Customs./ m'engage 6 observer lee lois et reglements du pays de tronsit et b représenter cos serchondises, le cos echeant sous scellements Intocts. en .ace temps quo le present carnet au bureau de douone de sestInotion dons le delol 11.6 par Ia douane. c) confirm that the information given le true and ccaplete/ certifie sIncires et completes Les Indications Cort6ee sur is present valet.	6 la douane. des merchandises.: / year month day ones mois Jour c) Registered under reference No:/ EnregIstre sous is No: d) Customs seals opplied*/Scellements douaniers opposes. 41.) This voucher must be forwarded to the Customs Office at.: //le present valet devre Aire trananis ow bureau de douone de*				
	Nan \$ Igneture X X \$ ignature X				

if applicable / • Shi y o lieu

GENERAL LIST / LISTE GENERALE

Item No./ No.d'ordre	Trod' description of goods o4 mark' and numbers. If any/ Designation commercials des morcLandises et, ie cos Och4ant. marques et Atiros	Nurdwor of Pieces/ Nombre de Pieces	Weight or Volume/ Paid. ou VO1urre	Value•, Valour.	Country of origin••, Pays d'origine••	For Customs use/ R4servi 6 to douon.
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
TOTAL CARRIE	D OVER / REPORT					
TOTAL or CAR	RIED OVER/TOTAL ou A REPORTER					

Commercial value In country/Custame territo ', of Issue and in its currency. unless stated differently./
 Valour comerciolp dons I. poysiterritolre d'imiselan et dons to monnole, soul Indication cont

d'imiselan et dons to monnole, soul Indication controire.

^{••} SA* country of origin if different tram c^a.c^ry/Custrite territory of issue of the Carnet, using ISO country codes/
Indiwer I. poys d'origin. s'il est différen* du pays/territoIre douonler d'imission du cornet. en utilisont is code internotionol ISO.

ATA CARNET No. CARNET ATA No.

1. The goods described in the G	eneral List under ilea l	merchandises Barak/as 6 a lists gAndrole sous le(s) No.(*)			
**parties torporalrement sous	le convert du (des) v			of this Cornet du present Cornet	
2. Other remarkso/Autres mention	is.		S.		
Custom office Place Dote (year			earitionth/day) Signature and Stop		-
If applicable/ • 5'11 y a Ileu					
A. HOLDER AND ADORESS/Iltulaire					
B. REPRESENTED BY•/Représent6 po	ore		0) ISSLED NY/I	DAilvrd pot	
C. INTENDED USE EP 000DS/Utilisation arrvue des merchandises				year month	/ day (Inclusive) jour. (inclus)
D. WEANS OF TRANSPORT•Noyens d	e transport.		FOR CUSTOMS IRE ONLT/Reservd 6 lo Darane N. CLENTAICE ON RE-IMPORTATION/D6douanevent S la rdiasortation		
E. PACKAGING DETAILS (Wilber. Kind. I°wts etc.)•" Oita' I d'orhal loge (nmer•. nature. Torques. etc.)• F. RE-IMPORTATION DECLARATICH/D4clorotion de riirportation I. Orly authorized:/Je soussign ⁹ . Brent outoris6: o) declare that the goods enumerated in the list overleaf and described In the General List under !ten No.(s)/dicier. quo les merchandises ireaul?iss a to lisle flguront ou verso et reprises 6 la list* generate sous le(s) No.(s)			o) The goods referred to lo paragraph F.o) and to) or the holder's declaration hove been re-iwported. shandies* visies aux paragraphs* f.o) et b) de la décloration cl-centre ant etC rdinsorties. 0) This voucher Mai be forwarded to the Customs Office ote:/ Le present volet deer* etre tronwnis au bureau de douone dee:		
				_	-
b) declare that the sold goods have KB undergone any process abroad. except for those described under Ho.(e)e:/46c¹ ora C140 l.sdites merchandisesn'ont sub, warns Ouvreison S I'dtranger. 'Soul cellos Anurerdes sous le(s) No.(s)•:			Cate (yearibo		nature and Stamp nature et Tlilbr•
been re-Intwrtede:/declo	ore ne pas rdirrporter l	haws not es ear- v."-		Dote (yeor/r Dote (onftde	
40 confine that the interact certille sincires et congl Sur le present valet	ion giro' Is true and c li ^g tes lee Indications	omplete/	Now SIgneture N Signature		<u>1</u>
	parties torporalrement sous hove been re-laportedr/ont 6i 2. Other remarkso/Autres mention 3.	**parties torporalrement sous le convert du (des) whove been re-laportedr/ont 6t6 rihrporties* 2. Other remarkso/Autres mentions. 3.	**parties torporalrement sous le convert du (des) volet(s) d'es hove been re-laportedr/ont 6t6 rihrporties* 2. Other remarkso/Autres mentions. 3.	**parties torporalement sous le convert du (des) volet(s) d'exportation No. (hove been re-laportedr / ont 616 rihrporties* 2. Other remarkso/Autres mentions. 3.	2. Other remarkso/Autres mentions. 3. Custom office Bureau de douone Lleu Dote (vgaritionth/day) Sigr If applicable/* 5':11 y a Ileu A. HOLDER AND ADORESS/ Ilitulaire et "dress. A HOLDER AND ADORESS/ Ilitulaire et "dress. D. M**OF RESSUMA ASSOCIATION USER

GENERAL LIST /LISTE GENERALE

Item No./ No.d'ordre	Trade description of gums end works and 'webers. If any/ OdslonotIon COOMOrC101• dos worchandises et. ie coos defoliant. morgues et emedros	ospa4r of Pieces/ Nombre de Pieces	Mel it or VOIORO/ Poles ou Volum	Value•/ VOltur•	Country of oriole••/ Pays d'orlgine•	For Customs use/ Reserve 6 lo slovens
ı	2	3	4	5	8	7
TOTAL CARRI	D OVER / REPORT					
TOTAL or CAI	RRIED OVEN/707AL ou A REPORTER					

[•] Gannorciol value In country/Gustams twits, Of issue and IA its currency. unless stated differently,/
• Velour OOMMO,C1010 dens Imo pays/territoire eemomler ordedesion el dons so monocle. soot Indicotion dontroire.

^{••} Shoe country of origin If different franc areAtrp/Goeetoop territory of Issue of the Cornet. using ISO country Codes/
Indlouer Ie pays 'edeln* est dIffireet cs_i poys/terrItc;re douenier wdeleelon du cornet. en utillsont le code international ISO.

NOTES ON THE USE OF THE ATA CARNET

- 1. All goods covered by the Carnet shall be entered in columns 1 to 6 of the General List. If the space provided for the General List on the reverse of the front covers is insufficient, continuation sheets conforming to the official model shall be used.
- 2. In order to close the General List, the totals of columns 3 and 5 shall be entered at the end of the list in figures and in writing. If the General List consists of several pages, the number of continuation sheets used shall be stated in figures and in writing at the foot of the list on the reverse of the front cover.

 The lists on the vouchers shall be treated in the same way.
- 3. Each item shall be given an item number which shall be entered in column 1. Goods comprising several separate parts (including spare parts and accessories) may be given a single item number. If so, the nature, the value and, if necessary, the weight of each separate part shall be entered in column 2 and only the total weight and value should appear in columns 4 and 5.
- 4. When making out the lists on the vouchers, the same item numbers shall be used as on the General List.
- 5. To facilitate Customs control, it is recommended that the goods (including separate parts thereof) be clearly marked with the corresponding item number.
- 6. Items answering to the same description may be grouped provided that each item so grouped is given a separate item number. If the items grouped are not of the same value, or weight, their respective values, and, if necessary, weights shall be specified in column 2.
- 7. If the goods are for exhibition, the importer is advised in his own interest to enter in C. of the importation voucher the name and address of the exhibition and of its organiser.
- 8. The Carnet shall be completed legibly and indelibly.
- 9. All goods covered by the Carnet should be examined and registered in the country/Customs territory of departure and for this purpose should be presented, together with the Carnet, to the Customs authorities there, except in cases where the Customs regulations of that country/Customs territory do not provide for such examination.
- 10. If the Carnet has been completed in a language other than that of the country/Customs territory of importation, the Customs authorities may require a translation.
- 11. Expired Carnets and Carnets which the holder does not intend to use again shall be returned by him to the issuing association.
- 12. Arabic numerals shall be used throughout.
- 13. In accordance with ISO Standard 8601, dates must be entered in the following order: year/month/day.

14. When blue Customs transit sheets are used, the holder is required to present the Carnet to the Customs office placing the goods in Customs transit and subsequently, within the time limit prescribed for Customs transit, to the specified Customs "office of destination". Customs must stamp and sign the Customs transit vouchers and counterfoils appropriately at each stage.





MODEL OF CPD CARNET

The CPD carnet is printed in English and French.

The size of the CPD carnet shall be 21 x 29,7 cm.

The issuing association shall insert its name on each voucher and shall include the initials of the international guaranteeing chain to which it belongs.

doldor and addfoes/Titulairo et odrosso/	CPO n'					
	Valid for	not mar. than ono year, that Is until/Voll	diti n'exc6dont pod un on. soil jusou'ou/			
			inclusive/inclus			
ssued by/0611vr6 par	customs la		os territories visited/Os cornet rest. voluble endant cette periode, les conditions prevues			
	Validity ex	tended untllPolldite prolongille jusqu'co				
		INTERNATIONAL GUARANTEE CHAIN CHAINE DE CARANTIE INTERNATIONALE				
		CARNET CPO CARNET				
	For m	neans of transport/Pour =yens do transport	•			
	CON	CONVENTION ON TEMPORARY ADMISSION VENTION RELATIVE A L'ADM1SSICN TEMPORAIRE				
his cornet is Issued for the means of to a carnet est delivri pour le noyan de t	ransport reg	gisterod In/ oratriculd en/	Under No./ Sous Io n'			
		ountries • toms territ•ries listed on the bo				
It is leotard on cond	ition t►ot tl	ne holder re—exports the means of transpo	rt within a specified period			
and compiles with the Customs lows and regulations relating to the temporary admission of means of transport In the theorem territories visited under the guarantee. In each country/Customs territory shore the document is valid. of the approved association affiliated to the undersigned international guarantee chain CM EXPikr, THE CARNET MUST SE RETURNED TO DIE ISSUING ASSCCIATION./						
		lee, territolres *stonier* • 1 ft• rent				
ce document, sous la wont!, dos associations ogrA6es indlquees A charge pour le titulaire de rikuporter le marlin de transport dons un deka Import) et de se conformer Gus lois el registrants douanlers sur rodmieslon tosporairo dos moyens de transport dons Res pays/territoires douaniers visite sous la gerpetle. dons chomp pays/territaire douonier ob le document eel voluble. de l'Association ogr66e. afliti4e 6 la chains de quartile Internationale toussignee. A L'EXPIRAT114. LE CARNET DWI ETRE REST1TUE A L'ASSCCIATION EMETTRICE						
ssued ot/0611vr6 6/		the/is	19			
ignaturs of International guarantee cha ignature de la chains de octant!, intrond		Signature at Issuing Association/ Signature as l'Associatian imettrice/	Holder's signature/ Signature du titulaire			
ign	aturs of International guarantee cha		9			

13 (4) See reverse side/Voir verso

	OCSCN1P1iON Cf WEANS OF TNARSPONT/SIGNA	
	Registered irtilonotricold en	under No./eous le re
i	Year of manufacture/Annie de conctroct1on	for official wee/N6serm4 b l'AdnInIstration
,	Net mellpt (kg)/Polds not (kg)	
3	Value/Velour	
•	Chassis Or	I
10	Make/Morgue	
1 E	ngine NoNoteur N'	
12 N	ake/Morgue	
3 N	lo of cylinders/Nombre de cylindres	
14 H	orsepower/NO de chin/aux	
15	Coochvork/OorosserIe	
16	Type(cor. lorry/voiture. coition	
17 C	colour/Couleur	
le	Ugholotery/tarnituree Intdrieures	
19 N	lo. seats or tarrying capacity/NG. de plot., oo C.0	
20 E	gulcrent/Eouipemen	
	Radio (make)/Apoor.11 radio (morgue)	
21 S	Spore tyres/Pneus de ',change	
22	Other particulars/Divers	
23		
		<u> </u>

Extension of molldlty/Prolongotlon de lo v0110116						

CARNET					
CPO CARNET COUNTERFOIL	1 2 3	inportation into/L'entrde enof the mane of transport described in this cornet/du moyen ds	No.	(valid until/Voluble jusqu'ou	
SOLCHE	4 5	transport took place on/a eu 11 ₄ m le/1st mfolgt an	took piece an/a ew !ism le	de	
(^t)	6	at the Custom office of/por is bureau de douone Oe	of the Custom office of/par	le bureau de douomt de	
		Stank Timbre		Story T Into •	
	7	Customs officer', signature/ Signature de l'ogent de la Mum./	Custom officer's signatur Signature de l'ogent de la		
CARNET CPO	1	Holder (name. address)/iltuloire (nom.od r	CPO No.	Valid until/Volable Jusqu'au/	
CARNET	2			inclusive/intim	
EXPORTATION VOUCHER wait DE SOR	3		Issued by/Ditivr4 pot		
	4	DESCRIPTION OF WEARS OF TRANSPORT/SIGNAL	DENT DU ► OVEN DE TRANSPORT		
(1)	5 6	Registered In/Imrotriculd en Year of mcmwfacture/An ^P fm de construction	under No./sous le n'		
	7 B 9 10	Net might (kg)/Polds net (kg)	Dote of exportation/Dote de sortie Custom office of exportation/ Bureau de damns de sortie		
	11 12	Engine No./Moteur n' Make/Morque	Voucher registered under N	No./Volet enregistr6 sous n'	
	13	No. of cylinders/Wombre de cylindres			
	1• 15	Horsepower/NO.0e chevous		Stale T irtbre	
	16	Type(cor. lorry/volture. canton)			
	17	Colour/Couleur LiPitnisterV/Go ^r n ⁱ tu ^r es intdriftwes	Customs officer's signatur	e/	
	19	No. of elide or carrying capacity/Mb. de places ouC.U/	Signature de regent de la c		
	20	<u>Equipment/Equipollent</u> Radio (mite)/Apporell radio (marque)	To be returned to the Cuit A renvoyer au bureau de der	ams office of importation at/ nons d'entrim de	
	21	Spore tyres/Pmus de 'sebum? Other porticulore/Divers		tered under rember/ote le cornet	
	23		Ati enregistrd sous le man	dro	
			<u>.</u>		
CARNET	1	Holder (name. oddress)/Titulaire (mm.od [Cie	Valid until/V.10bl* jusqu'ou	
CPO			No.		
CARNET imPORTATION	2			inClUsive/Indus	
VOUCHER VIOLET D'ENTR	FF 3		Issued by/O41Ivrfl par		
	4	DESC► IPTION or WEANS CF TRANSPORT/SIGNA	L DENT DU MOVEN DE TRANSPORT		
(I)	5	Registered in/immetr.cul6 en	under NO./some If n*		
- *	6 7	Year of manufacture/Maim de construction Net weight (kg)/Polds net (kg)			
	В	Volue/Valmr			
		Chassis n'	Date of leporlotion/Dote	tartans office of isportation/ Bureau de douans d'entris	
		Make/Morque Engine No./Noteur n'	d'entrie	Dureau de douaris à entris	
	12	Moke/Morcue	Voucher registered under	No./Volet enregislri sous n'	
		No. of cylinders/Nombre de cy(;4ores Noreepmer/Nb.de chevaus		Stems	
	15	Coochwork/Corosserie		Timbre	
	16	Type(cor. lorry/volture. carman)			
	17	Colour/Couleur			
	li3	Upholstery/Garnitures intirlew-os		re/	
		Nu. of seats or carrying capadly/Mo. de piece* ou C.0 / Equipment/Equipment	Signature de regent de lo d	louane	
	20	Radio (make)/Apporell radio (ncrepe)	N.B. The Custom officer r	nust fill In the lines indicated on	
	21	Spare tyres/Pnews de reckon*	the above exportation vou	must fill In the lines indicated on her/t0 Mum* d'entr6. doll romplir	
	22	Other poetic:Oars/Diver,	Is valet de sortie ci-dess	us a e lignee indiqudes	
	23				

This carnet may be used in the following countries/Customs territories under the guarantee of the following associations:

(LIST OF COUNTRIES/CUSTOMS TERRITORIES AND APPROVED ASSOCIATIONS)

ANNEX B.1.

ANNEX CONCERNING GOODS FOR DISPLAY OR USE AT EXHIBITIONS, FAIRS, MEETINGS OR SIMILAR EVENTS

CHAPTER I

Definition

ARTICLE 1

For the purposes of this Annex, the term "event" means:

- 1. a trade, industrial, agricultural or crafts exhibition, fair, or similar show or display;
- 2. an exhibition or meeting which is primarily organized for a charitable purpose;
- 3. an exhibition or meeting which is primarily organized to promote any branch of learning, art, craft, sport or scientific, educational or cultural activity, to promote religious knowledge or worship, to promote tourism or to promote friendship between peoples;
- 4. a meeting of representatives of any international organization or international group of organizations; or
- 5. a representative meeting of an official or commemorative character;

except exhibitions organized for private purposes in shops or business premises with a view to the sale of foreign goods.

CHAPTER II

Scope

ARTICLE 2

- 1. The following goods shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with Article 2 of this Convention:
- (a) goods intended for display or demonstration at an event, including the materials referred to in the Annexes to the Agreement on the importation of educational, scientific and cultural materials, UNESCO, New York, 22 November 1950', and to the Protocol thereto, Nairobi, 26 November 1976;2
- (b) goods intended for use in connection with the display of foreign products at an event, including:
 - (i) goods necessary for the purpose of demonstrating foreign machinery or apparatus to be displayed,
 - (ii) construction and decoration material, including electrical fittings, for the temporary stands of foreign exhibitors,
 - (iii) advertising and demonstration material which is demonstrably publicity material for the foreign goods displayed, for example, sound and image recordings, films and lantern slides, as well as apparatus for use therewith;
- (c) equipment including interpretation equipment, sound and image recording apparatus and films of an educational, scientific or cultural character intended for use at international meetings, conferences or congresses.

¹ Treaty Series No. 42 (1954) Cmd 9185.

² Treaty Series No. 33 (1984) Cmnd. 9217.

- 2. For the facilities referred to in this Annex to apply:
- (a) the number or quantity of each article must be reasonable having regard to the purpose of importation;
- (b) the Customs authorities of the territory of temporary admission must be satisfied that the conditions of this Convention shall be fulfilled.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

ARTICLE 3

Unless the national legislation of the territory of temporary admission so permits, goods granted temporary admission shall not, whilst they are the subject of the facilities granted under this Convention:

- (a) be loaned, or used in any way for hire or reward; or
- (b) be removed from the place of the event.

ARTICLE 4

- 1. The period for the re-exportation of goods imported for display or use at exhibitions, fairs, meetings or similar events shall be at least six months from the date of temporary admission.
- 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 1 of this Article the Customs authorities shall allow such goods which are to be displayed or used at a subsequent event to remain within the territory of temporary admission, subject to compliance with such conditions as may be required by the laws and regulations of that territory and provided that the goods are re-exported within one year of the date of temporary admission.

ARTICLE 5

- 1. Under the terms of Article 13 of this Convention, clearance for home use shall be granted free of import duties and taxes and without application of import prohibitions or restrictions in respect of the following goods:
- (a) small samples which are representative of foreign goods displayed at an event, including such samples of foods and beverages, either imported in the form of such samples or produced from imported bulk materials at that event, provided that:
 - (i) they are supplied free of charge from abroad and are used solely for distribution free of charge to the visiting public at the event, for individual use or consumption by the persons to whom they are distributed,
 - (ii) they are identifiable as advertising samples and are individually of little value,
 - (iii) they are unsuitable for commercial purposes and are, where appropriate, packed in quantities appreciably smaller than the smallest retail package,
 - (iv) samples of foods and beverages which are not distributed in packs as provided for in (iii) above are consumed at the event, and
 - (v) the aggregate value and quantity of the samples are, in the opinion of the Customs authorities of the territory of temporary admission, reasonable having regard to the nature of the event, the number of visitors to it and the extent of the exhibitor's participation therein;
- (b) goods imported solely for demonstration or for the purpose of demonstrating the operation of a foreign machine or apparatus displayed at an event and consumed or destroyed in the course of such demonstration, provided that the aggregate value and quantity of such goods are, in the opinion of the Customs authorities of the territory of temporary admission, reasonable having regard to the nature of the event, the number of visitors to it and the extent of the exhibitor's participation therein;

- (c) products of low value used up in constructing, furnishing, or decorating the temporary stands of foreign exhibitors at an event, such as paint, varnish and wallpaper;
- (d) printed matter, catalogues, trade notices, price lists, advertising posters, calendars, whether or not illustrated, and unframed photographs, which are demonstrably publicity material for the foreign goods displayed at an event, provided that:
 - (i) they are supplied free of charge from abroad and are used solely for distribution free of charge to the visiting public at the event, and
 - (ii) the aggregate value and quantity of such goods are, in the opinion of the Customs authorities of the territory of temporary admission, reasonable having regard to the nature of the event, the number of visitors to it and the extent of the exhibitor's participation therein;
- (e) files, records, forms and other documents which are imported for use as such at or in connection with, international meetings, conferences or congresses.
- 2. The provisions of paragraph 1 of this Article shall not be applicable to alcoholic beverages, tobacco goods and fuels.

ARTICLE 6

- 1. Customs examination and clearance on the importation and re-exportation of goods which are to be, or have been, displayed or used at an event shall, whenever possible and appropriate, be effected at that event.
- 2. Each Contracting Party shall endeavour, wherever it deems it appropriate in view of the importance and size of the event, to establish a Customs office for a reasonable period on the premises of an event held within its territory.

ARTICLE 7

Products obtained incidentally during the event from temporarily imported goods, as a result of the demonstration of displayed machinery or apparatus, shall be subject to the provisions of this Convention.

ARTICLE 8

Each Contracting Party shall have the right to enter a reservation, in accordance with Article 29 of this Convention, in respect of the provisions of Article 5, paragraph 1(a) of this Annex.

ARTICLE 9

Upon its entry into force, this Annex shall, in accordance of Article 27 of this Convention, terminate and replace the Customs Convention concerning facilities for the importation of goods for display or use at exhibitions, fairs, meetings or similar events, Brussels, 8 June 1961, in relations between the Contracting Parties which have accepted this Annex and are Contracting Parties to that Convention.

-

³ Treaty Series No. 1 (1960) Cmnd. 919.

ANNEX B.2.

ANNEX CONCERNING PROFESSIONAL EQUIPMENT

CHAPTER I

Definition

ARTICLE 1

For the purposes of this Annex, the term "professional equipment" means:

- 1. equipment for the press or for sound or television broadcasting which is necessary for representatives of the press or of broadcasting or television organizations visiting the territory of another country for purposes of reporting or in order to transmit or record material for specified programmes. An illustrative list of such equipment is set out at Appendix Ito this Annex;
- 2. cinematographic equipment necessary for a person visiting the territory of another country in order to make a specified film or films. An illustrative list of such equipment is set out at Appendix II of this Annex;
- 3. any other equipment necessary for the exercise of the calling, trade or profession of a person visiting the territory of another country to perform a specified task. It does not include equipment which is to be used for the industrial manufacture or packaging of goods or (except in the case of hand tools) for the exploitation of natural resources, for the construction, repair or maintenance of buildings or for earth moving and like projects. An illustrative list of such equipment is set out at Appendix III to this Annex;
- 4. ancillary apparatus for the equipment mentioned in Items 1, 2 and 3 of this Article, and accessories therefor.

CHAPTER II

Scope

ARTICLE 2

The following goods shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with Article 2 of this Convention:

- (a) professional equipment;
- (b) component parts imported for repair of professional equipment temporarily admitted under paragraph (a) above.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

ARTICLE 3

- 1. For the facilities granted by this Annex to apply, the professional equipment shall be:
- (a) owned by a person established or resident outside the territory of temporary admission;
- (b) imported by a person established or resident outside the territory of temporary admission;
- (c) used solely by or under the personal supervision of the person visiting the territory of temporary admission.

- 2. Paragraph 1(c) of this Article shall not apply in the case of equipment imported for the production of a film, television programme or audiovisual works, under a co-production contract to which a person established in the territory of temporary admission is a party and which is approved by the competent authorities of that territory under an intergovernmental agreement concerning co-production.
- 3. The cinematographic equipment and equipment for the press or for sound or television broadcasting shall not be the subject of a hire contract or similar arrangement to which a person established in the territory of temporary admission is a party, provided that this condition shall not apply in the case of joint sound or television broadcasting programmes.

ARTICLE 4

- 1. Temporary admission of radio and television production and broadcasting equipment and specially adapted radio or television vans and their equipment, imported by public or private bodies approved for that purpose by the Customs authorities of the territory of temporary admission, shall be granted without a Customs document or security being required.
- 2. The Customs authorities may require the production of a list or detailed inventory of the equipment referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article together with a written undertaking to re-export.

ARTICLE 5

The period of the re-exportation of professional equipment shall be at least twelve months from the date of temporary admission. The period for the re-exportation of vehicles may, however, be determined with due regard to the purpose and the intended length of the stay in the territory of temporary admission.

ARTICLE 6

Each Contracting Party shall have the right to refuse or withdraw temporary admission in respect of vehicles referred to in Appendices I to III to this Annex, which, even on an occasional basis, embark persons for remuneration or load goods on its territory for disembarkation or unloading at a place within the same territory.

ARTICLE 7

The Appendices to this Annex shall be construed to be an integral part thereof.

ARTICLE 8

Upon its entry into force this Annex shall, in accordance with Article 27 of this Convention, terminate and replace the Customs Convention on the temporary importation of professional equipment, Brussels, 8 June 1961, 4 in relations between the Contracting Parties which have accepted this Annex and are Contracting Parties to that Convention.

APPENDIX I

Equipment for the press or for sound or television broadcasting

Illustrative list

- A. Equipment for the press, such as:
 - personal computers;
 - telefax equipment;
 - typewriters;
 - cameras of all kinds (film and electronic cameras);

sound or image transmitting, recording or reproducing apparatus (tape and video recorders and video reproducers, microphones, mixing consoles, loudspeakers);

sound or image recording media, blank or recorded;

testing and measuring instruments and apparatus (oscillographs, tape and video recorder test systems, multimeters, tool boxes and bags, vectorscopes, video generators, etc.);

lighting equipment (spotlights, converters, tripods);

— operational accessories (cassettes, exposure meters, lenses, tripods, accumulators, battery belts, battery chargers, monitors).

B. Sound broadcasting equipment, such as:

telecommunication equipment such as broadcast transmitter-receivers or transmitters; terminals connectable to network or cable; satellite links;

audio frequency production equipment (sound pick-up, recording or reproducing apparatus);

testing and measuring instruments and apparatus (oscillographs, tape and video recorder test systems, multimeters, tool boxes and bags, vectorscopes, video generators, etc.);

operational accessories (clocks, stopwatches, compasses, microphones, mixing consoles, sound tapes, generating sets, transformers, batteries and accumulators, battery chargers, heating, air-conditioning and ventilating apparatus, etc.);

— sound recording media, blank or recorded.

C. Television broadcasting equipment, such as:

television cameras:

telecinema;

testing and measuring instruments and apparatus;

transmission and retransmission apparatus;

communication apparatus;

sound or image recording or reproducing apparatus (tape and video recorders and video reproducers, microphones, mixing consoles, loudspeakers);

lighting equipment (spotlights, converters, tripods);

- editing equipment;

operational accessories (clocks, stopwatches, compasses, lenses, exposure meters, tripods, battery chargers, cassettes, generating sets, transformers, batteries and accumulators, heating, air-conditioning and ventilating apparatus, etc.);

sound or image recording media, blank or recorded (credit titles, station call signs, music inserts, etc.);

"film rushes";

musical instruments, costumes, scenery and other stage properties, pedestals, make-up material, hairdryers.

D. Vehicles designed or specially adapted for the purposes specified above, such as:

television transmitting vehicles;

vehicles for television accessories:

video tape recording vehicles;

sound recording and reproducing vehicles;

slow motion vehicles;

light vehicles.

APPENDIX II

Cinematographic equipment

Illustrative list

A. Equipment, such as:

cameras of all kinds (film and electronic cameras);

testing and measuring instruments and apparatus (oscillographs, tape and video recorder test systems, multimeters, tool boxes and bags, vectorscopes, video generators, etc.);

camera "dollies" and booms;

lighting equipment (spotlights, converters, tripods);

- editing equipment;
- sound or image recording or reproducing apparatus (tape and video recorders and video reproducers, microphones, mixing consoles, loudspeakers);
- sound or image recording media, blank or recorded (credit titles, station call signs, music inserts, etc.);
- "film rushes";
 - operational accessories (clocks, stopwatches, compasses, microphones, mixing consoles, sound tapes, generating sets, transformers, batteries and accumulators, battery chargers, heating, air-conditioning and ventilating apparatus, etc.);
- musical instruments, costumes, scenery and other stage properties, pedestals, make-up material, hairdryers.
- B. Vehicles designed or specially adapted for the purposes specified above.

APPENDIX III

Other equipment

Illustrative list

A. Equipment for erection, testing, commissioning, checking, control, maintenance or repair of machinery, plant, means of transport, etc., such as:

tools;

- measuring, checking or testing equipment and instruments (temperature, pressure, distance, height, surface, speed, etc.), including electrical instruments (voltmeters, ammeters, measuring cables, comparators, transformers, recording instruments, etc.) and jigs;
- apparatus and equipment for taking photographs of machines and plant during or after erection;
- apparatus for survey of ships.
- **B.** Equipment necessary for businessmen, business efficiency consultants, productivity experts, accountants and members of similar professions, such as:
 - personal computers;
 - typewriters;
 - sound or image transmitting, recording or reproducing apparatus;
 - calculating instruments and apparatus.

- C. Equipment necessary for experts undertaking topographical surveys or geophysical prospecting work, such as:
 - measuring instruments and apparatus;
 - drilling equipment;
 - transmission and communication equipment.
- D. Equipment necessary for experts combating pollution.
- E. Instruments and apparatus necessary for doctors, surgeons, veterinary surgeons, midwives and members of similar professions.
- F. Equipment necessary for archeologists, paleontologists, geographers, zoologists and other scientists.
- G. Equipment necessary for entertainers, theatre companies and orchestras, including all articles used for public or private performances (musical instruments, costumes, scenery, etc.).
- H. Equipment necessary for lecturers to illustrate their lectures.
- I. Equipment necessary for photography trips (cameras of all kinds, cassettes, exposure meters, lenses, tripods, accumulators, battery belts, battery chargers, monitors, lighting equipment, fashion goods and accessories for models, etc.).
- J. Vehicles designed or specially adapted for the purposes specified above, such as mobile inspection units, travelling workshops and travelling laboratories.

ANNEX B.3.

ANNEX CONCERNING CONTAINERS, PALLETS, PACKINGS, SAMPLES AND OTHER GOODS IMPORTED IN CONNECTION WITH A COMMERCIAL OPERATION

CHAPTER I

Definitions

ARTICLE 1

For the purposes of this Annex, the term:

- (a) "goods imported in connection with a commercial operation" means:
 - containers, pallets, packings, samples, advertising films and any other goods imported in connection with a commercial operation but whose importation does not in itself constitute a commercial operation;
- (b) "packing" means:
 - all articles and materials used, or to be used, in the state in which they are imported, to pack, protect, stow or separate goods, excluding packing materials such as straw, paper, glasswool, shavings, etc., when imported in bulk, Containers and pallets, as defined in Items (c) and (d) of this Article respectively, are also excluded;
- (c) "container" means:

an article of transport equipment (lift-van, movable tank or other similar structure):

- (i) fully or partially enclosed to constitute a compartment intended for containing goods,
- (ii) of a permanent character and accordingly strong enough to be suitable for repeated use,

- (iii) specially designed to facilitate the carriage of goods, by one or more modes of transport, without intermediate reloading,
- (iv) designed for ready handling, particularly when being transferred from one mode of transport to another,
- (v) designed to be easy to fill and to empty, and
- (vi) having an internal volume of one cubic meter or more,

"container" shall include the accessories and equipment of the container, appropriate for the type concerned, provided that such accessories and equipment are carried with the container. The term "container" shall not include vehicles, accessories or spare parts of vehicles, or packaging or pallets. "Demountable bodies" shall be regarded as containers;

(d) "pallet" means:

a device on the deck of which a quantity of goods can be assembled to form a unit load for the purpose of transporting it, or of handling or stacking it with the assistance of mechanical appliances. This device is made up of two decks separated by bearers, or of a single deck supported by feet; its overall height is reduced to the minimum compatible with handling by fork lift trucks; it may or may not have a superstructure;

(e) "samples" means:

articles which are representative of a particular category of goods already produced or are examples of goods the production of which is contemplated, but does not include identical articles brought in by the same individual, or sent to a single consignee, in such quantity that, taken as a whole, they no longer constitute samples under ordinary commercial usage;

(f) "advertising films" means:

recorded visual media, with or without sound track, consisting essentially of images showing the nature or operation of products or equipment put up for sale or hire by a person established or resident outside the territory of temporary admission, provided that the films are of a kind suitable for exhibition to prospective customers but not for general exhibition to the public; and are imported in a packet which contains not more than one copy of each film and which does not form part of a larger consignment of films;

(g) "internal traffic" means:

the carriage of goods loaded in the Customs territory of a Contracting Party for unloading at a place within the Customs territory of the same Contracting Party.

CHAPTER II

Scope

ARTICLE 2

The following goods imported in connection with a commercial operation shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with Article 2 of this Convention:

- (a) packings which are imported filled for re-exportation empty or filled, or are imported empty for re-exportation filled;
- (b) containers, whether or not filled with goods, and accessories and equipment for temporarily admitted containers, which are either imported with a container to be re-exported separately or with another container, or are imported separately to be re-exported with a container;
- (c) component parts intended for the repair of containers granted temporary admission under Item (b) of this Article;

- (d) pallets;
- (e) samples;
- (f) advertising films;
- (g) any other goods imported for any of the purposes listed at Appendix Ito this Annex in connection with a commercial operation but whose importation does not in itself constitute a commercial operation.

ARTICLE 3

The provisions of this Annex do not affect the Customs legislation of Contracting Parties in respect of the importation of goods carried in containers or packings, or on pallets.

ARTICLE 4

- 1. For the facilities granted by this Annex to apply:
- (a) packings can be re-exported only by the person to whom the temporary admission facilities were granted. They shall not, even occasionally, be used in internal traffic;
- (b) containers must be marked in the manner prescribed in Appendix II to this Annex. They may be used for the carriage of goods in internal traffic, in which case each Contracting Party shall be entitled to impose the following conditions:

the journey shall bring the container by a reasonably direct route to, or nearer to, the place where export cargo is to be loaded or from where the container is to be exported empty;

- the container will be used only once in internal traffic before being re-exported;
- (c) pallets or an equal number of pallets of the same type and substantially the same value must have been previously exported or will be subsequently exported or re-exported;
- (d) samples and advertising films must be owned by a person established or resident outside the territory of temporary admission and must be imported solely for the purpose of being shown or demonstrated in the territory of temporary admission, for the soliciting of orders for goods to be imported into that territory. They may not be sold or put to normal use except for the purposes of demonstration, or used in any way for hire or reward while in the territory of temporary admission;
- (e) the goods referred to in Items 1 and 2 of Appendix I to this Annex shall not be used for gainful activity.
- 2. Each Contracting Party shall have the right to refuse temporary admission to containers, pallets or packings which have been the subject of purchase, hire-purchase, lease or a contract of a similar nature, concluded by a person established or resident in its territory.

ARTICLE 5

- 1. Temporary admission of containers, pallets and packings shall be granted without a Customs document or security being required.
- 2. In lieu of a Customs document and security of containers, the person to whom the temporary admission facilities are granted may be required to undertake in writing:

to supply to the Customs authorities, at their request, detailed information concerning the movements of each container granted temporary admission including the dates and places of entry into and exit from the territory of temporary admission; or a list of containers with an undertaking to re-export,

to pay such import duties and taxes as may be required in cases where the conditions of temporary admission have not been fulfilled.

- 3. In lieu of a Customs document and security for pallets and packings, the person to whom the temporary admission facilities are granted may be required to produce to the Customs authorities a written undertaking to re-export.
- 4. Persons who regularly use the temporary admission procedure shall be authorized to provide a general undertaking.

ARTICLE 6

The period for the re-exportation of goods imported in connection with a commercial operation shall be at least six months from the date of temporary admission.

ARTICLE 7

Each Contracting Pary shall have the right to enter a reservation, in accordance with Article 29 of this Convention, in respect of:

- (a) no more than three groups of goods listed in Article 2;
- (b) Article 5, paragraph 1,

of this Annex.

ARTICLE 8

The Appendices to this Annex shall be construed to be an integral part thereof.

ARTICLE 9

Upon its entry into force this Annex shall, in accordance with Article 27 of this Convention, terminate and replace the following Conventions and provisions:

European Convention on Customs treatment of pallets used in international transport, Geneva, 9 December 19605

Customs Convention on the temporary importation of packings, Brussels, 6 October 19606

Articles 2-11 and Annexes 1 (paragraphs 1 and 2) -3 to the Customs Convention on Containers, Geneva, 2 December 19727

Articles 3, 5 and 6 (1.b and 2) to the International Convention to facilitate the importation of commercial samples and advertising material, Geneva, 7 November 19528

in relations between the Contracting Parties which have accepted this Annex and are Contracting Parties to those Conventions.

Not Published.

⁵ Treaty Series No. 10 (1963) Cmnd. 1938.

⁶ Misc. No. 31 (1976) Cmnd. 6685.

⁸ Treaty Series No. 81 (1955) Cmnd. 9644.

APPENDIX I

List of goods under Article 2(g)

- 1. Goods imported for testing, checking, experiments or demonstrations.
- 2. Goods for use in testing, checking, experiments or demonstrations.
- 3. Printed and developed cinematographic film, positives and other recorded imagebearing media intended for viewing prior to their commercial use.
- 4. Films, magnetic tapes, magentized films and other sound- or image-bearing media intended for sound tracking, dubbing or reproduction.
- 5. Data-carrying media, sent free of charge, for use in automatic data processing.
- 6. Articles (including vehicles) which, by their nature, are unsuitable for any purpose other than advertising of specific articles or publicity for a specific purpose.

APPENDIX II

Provisions concerning the marking of containers

- 1. The following information shall be durably marked in an appropriate and clearly visible place on containers:
- (a) the idenfication of the owner or principal operator;
- (b) the identification marks and numbers of the container, given by the owner or operator; and
- (c) the tare weight of the container, including all its permanently fixed equipment.
- 2. The country to which the container belongs may be shown either in full, or by means of the ISO Alpha-2 country code provided for in International Standard ISO 3166, or by the distinguishing sign used to indicate the country of registration of motor vehicles in international road traffic. Each country may subject the use of its name or distinguishing sign on the container to its national legislation. The identity of the owner or operator may be shown either by his full name or by an established identification, symbols such as emblems or flags being excluded.
- 3. For identification marks and numbers on containers to be considered durably marked when plastic film is used, compliance with the following specifications is required:
- (a) a high-quality adhesive shall be used. The film, once applied, shall have a tensile strength lower than its final adhesion so that removal of the film without destroying it is impossible. Film produced by the cast method of production meets these requirements. Film produced by the calender method of production shall not be used;
- (b) when identification marks and numbers have to be changed, the film to be replaced shall be removed completely prior to the affixing of the new film; placing of new film over an existing film shall not be permitted.
- 4. The specifications for the use of plastic film for marking containers set out in paragraph 3 of this Appendix do not exclude the possibility of using other durable marking methods.

ANNEX B.4.

ANNEX CONCERNING GOODS IMPORTED IN CONNECTION WITH A MANUFACTURING OPERATION

CHAPTER I

Definition

ARTICLE 1

For the purposes of this Annex, the term "goods imported in connection with a manufacturing operation" means:

- 1. (a) matrices, blocks, plates, moulds, drawings, plans, models and other similar articles.
 - (b) measuring, controlling and checking instruments and other similar articles,
 - (c) special tools and instruments,

imported for use during a manufacturing process; and

2. "replacement means of production":

instruments, apparatus and machines made available to a customer by a supplier or repairer, pending the delivery or repair of similar goods.

CHAPTER II

Scope

ARTICLE 2

Goods imported in connection with a manufacturing operation shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with Article 2 of this Convention.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

ARTICLE 3

For the facilities granted by this Annex to apply:

- (a) goods imported in connection with a manufacturing operation must be owned by a person established outside the territory of temporary admission and intended for a person established in that territory;
- (b) all or part, as national legislation may require, of the production resulting from the use of the goods imported in connection with a manufacturing operation, as referred to in Article 1, paragraph 1, of this Annex, must be exported from the territory of temporary admission:
- (c) replacement means of production must be made available, temporarily and free of charge, to the person established in the territory of temporary admission by or through the supplier of the means of production the delivery of which is delayed or which must be repaired.

ARTICLE 4

- 1. The period for the re-exportation of the goods included in Article 1, paragraph 1, of this Annex shall be at least twelve months from the date of temporary admission.
- 2. The period for the re-exportation of replacement means of production shall be at least six months from the date of temporary admission.

ANNEX B.5.

ANNEX CONCERNING GOODS IMPORTED FOR EDUCATIONAL, SCIENTIFIC OR CULTURAL PURPOSES

CHAPTER I

Definitions

ARTICLE 1

For the purposes of this Annex:

- (a) the term "goods imported for educational, scientific or cultural purposes" means: scientific equipment, pedagogic material, welfare material for seafarers, and any other goods imported in connection with educational, scientific or cultural activities;
- (b) in paragraph (a) above:
 - (i) the term "scientific equipment and pedagogic material" means:
 - any models, instruments, apparatus, machines or accessories therefor used for purposes of scientific research or educational or vocational training;
 - (ii) the term "welfare material for seafarers" means:

material for the pursuit of cultural, educational, recreational, religious or sporting activities by persons charged with duties in connection with the working or service at sea of a foreign ship engaged in international maritime traffic.

Illustrative lists of "pedagogic material", "welfare material for seafarers" and "any other goods imported in connection with educational, scientific or cultural activities" are reproduced at Appendices I, II and III, respectively, to this Annex.

CHAPTER II

Scope

ARTICLE 2

The following goods shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with Article 2 of this Convention:

- (a) goods imported exclusively for educational, scientific or cultural purposes;
- (b) spare parts for scientific equipment and pedagogic material which has been granted temporary admission under paragraph (a) above, and tools specially designed for the maintenance, checking, gauging or repair of such equipment.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

ARTICLE 3

For the facilities granted by this Annex to apply:

- (a) goods imported for educational, scientific or cultural purposes must be owned by a person established outside the territory of temporary admission and must be imported by approved institutions in reasonable quantities having regard to the purpose of the importation. They must not be used for commercial purposes;
- (b) welfare material for seafarers must be used on board foreign ships engaged in international maritime traffic, or must be unloaded from the ship to be temporarily used ashore by the crew, or must be imported for use in hostels, clubs or recreation centres for seafarers, managed either by official organizations or by religious or other non-profit making organizations, and places of worship where services for seafarers are regularly held.

ARTICLE 4

Temporary admission of scientific equipment, pedagogic material and welfare material for seafarers used on board ships shall be granted without a Customs document or security being required. Where necessary, an inventory together with a written undertaking to reexport, may be required for scientific equipment and pedagogic material.

ARTICLE 5

The period for the re-exportation of goods imported for educational, scientific or cultural purposes shall be at least twelve months from the date of temporary admission.

ARTICLE 6

Each Contracting Party shall have the right to enter a reservation, in accordance with Article 29 of this Convention, in respect of the provisions of Article 4 of this Annex, insofar as they relate to scientific equipment and pedagogic material.

ARTICLE 7

The Appendices to this Annex shall be construed to be an integral part thereof.

ARTICLE 8

Upon its entry into force this Annex shall, in accordance with Article 27 of this Convention, terminate and replace the Customs Convention on welfare material for seafarers, Brussels, 1 December 1964, the Customs Convention on the temporary importation of scientific equipment, Brussels, 11 June 1968, and the Customs Convention on the temporary importation of pedagogic material, Brussels, 8 June 1970, in relations between the Contracting Parties which have accepted this Annex and are Contracting Parties to those Conventions.

⁹ Treaty Series No. 58 (1966) Cmnd. 3161.

¹⁰ Treaty Series No. 127 (1969) Cmnd. 4238.

APPENDIX I

Illustrative list

- (a) Sound or image recorders or reproducers, such as:
 - Slide and filmstrip projectors;
 - Cinematographic projectors;
 - Back-projectors and episcopes;

Magnetophones, magnetoscopes and video equipment;

Closed circuit television equipment.

- (b) Sound and image media, such as:
 - Slides, filmstrips and microfilms;
 - Cinematographic films;
 - Sound recordings (magnetic tapes, discs);
 - Videotapes.
- (c) Specialized material, such as:

Bibliographic equipment and audio-visual material for libraries;

Mobile libraries;

Language laboratories;

Simultaneous interpretation equipment;

Programmed teaching machines, mechanical or electronic;

Material specially designed for the educational or vocational training of handicapped persons.

- (d) Other material, such as:
 - Wall charts, models, graphs, maps, plans, photographs and drawings;

Instruments, apparatus and models designed for demonstrational purposes;

- Collections of items with visual or audio pedagogic information, prepared for the teaching of a subject (study kits);
- Instruments, apparatus, tools and machine-tools for learning a trade or craft;

Equipment, including specially adapted or designed vehicles for use in relief operations, which is imported for the training of persons involved in relief operations.

APPENDIX II

Illustrative list

- (a) Reading material, such as:
 - Books of any kind;
 - Correspondence courses;
 - Newspapers, journals and periodicals;
 - Pamphlets on welfare facilities in ports.
- (b) Audio-visual material, such as:
 - Sound and image reproducing instruments;
 - Tape-recorders:
 - Radio sets, television sets;

Cinematographic and other projectors;

Recordings on tapes or discs (language courses, radio programmes, greetings, music and entertainment);

Films, exposed and developed;

Film slides;

Videotapes.

(c) Sports gear, such as:

Sports wear;

Balls;

Rackets and nets;

Deck games;

Athletic equipment;

Gymnastic equipment.

(d) Hobby material, such as:

Indoor games;

Musical instruments;

- Material for amateur dramatics;
- Materials for painting, sculpture, woodwork and metalwork, carpet making, etc.
- (e) Equipment for religious activities.
- (f) Parts and accessories for welfare material.

APPENDIX III

Illustrative list

Goods, such as:

- 1. Costumes and scenery items sent on loan free of charge to dramatic societies or theatres.
- 2. Music scores sent on loan free of charge to music theatres or orchestras.

ANNEX B.6.

ANNEX CONCERNING TRAVELLERS' PERSONAL EFFECTS AND GOODS IMPORTED FOR SPORTS PURPOSES

CHAPTER I

Definitions

ARTICLE 1

For the purposes of this Annex, the term:

(a) "traveller" means:

any person who temporarily enters the territory of a Contracting Party in which he or she does not normally reside, for the purposes of tourism, sports, business, professional meetings, health, study, etc.;

(b) "personal effects" means:

all articles, new or used, which a traveller may reasonably require for his or her personal use during the journey, taking into account all the circumstances of the journey, but excluding any goods imported for commercial purposes. An illustrative list of personal effects is reproduced at Appendix Ito this Annex;

(c) "goods imported for sports purposes" means:

sports requisites and other articles for use by travellers in sports contests or demonstrations or for training in the territory of temporary admission. An illustrative list of such goods is reproduced at Appendix II to this Annex.

CHAPTER II

Scope

ARTICLE 2

Personal effects and goods imported for sports purposes shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with Article 2 of this Convention.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

ARTICLE 3

For the facilities granted by this Annex to apply:

- (a) personal effects must be imported on the person or in the baggage (whether or not accompanied) of the traveller;
- (b) goods imported for sports purposes must be owned by a person established or resident outside the territory of temporary admission, and must be imported in reasonable quantities in the light of their intended use.

ARTICLE 4

- 1. Temporary admission of personal effects shall be granted without a Customs document or security being required. However, in the case of articles which involve a high amount of import duties and taxes, a Customs document and security may be required.
- 2. Whenever possible, an inventory of the goods together with a written undertaking to re-export, may be accepted for goods imported for sports purposes, in lieu of a Customs document and security.

ARTICLE 5

- 1. Personal effects shall be re-exported at the latest when the person who imported them leaves the territory of temporary admission.
- 2. The period for the re-exportation of goods imported for sports purposes shall be at least twelve months from the date of temporary admission.

ARTICLE 6

The Appendices to this Annex shall be construed to be an integral part thereof.

ARTICLE 7

Upon its entry into force this Annex shall, in accordance with Article 27 of this Convention, terminate and replace the application of Articles 2 and 5 of the Convention concerning Customs facilities for touring, New York, 4 June 1954, ¹¹ in relations between the Contracting Parties which have accepted this Annex and are Contracting Parties to that Convention.

APPENDIX I

illustrative list

- 1. Clothing.
- 2. Toilet articles.
- 3. Personal jewellery.
- 4. Still and motion picture cameras together with a reasonable quantity of film and accessories therefor.
- 5. Portable slide or film projectors and accessories therefor together with a reasonable quantity of slides of films.
- 6. Video cameras and portable video recorders, with a reasonable quantity of tapes.
- 7. Portable musical instruments.
- 8. Portable gramophones with records.
- 9. Portable sound recorders and reproducers (including dictating machines), with tapes.
- 10. Portable radio receivers.
- 11. Portable television sets.

II Treaty Series No. 70 (1957) Cmnd. 308.

- 12. Portable typewriters.
- 13. Portable calculators.
- 14. Portable personal computers.
- 15. Binoculars.
- 16. Perambulators.
- 17. Wheel-chairs for invalids.
- 18. Sports equipment such as tents and other camping equipment, fishing equipment, climbing equipment, diving equipment, sporting firearms with ammunition, non-motorised bicycles, canoes or kayaks less than 5.5 metres long, skis, tennis rackets, surfboards, windsurfers, hang-gliders and delta wings, golfing equipment.
- 19. Portable dialysis and similar medical apparatus, and the disposable items imported for use therewith.
- 20. Other articles clearly of a personal nature.

APPENDIX II

Illustrative list

- A. Track and field equipment, such as:
 hurdles;
 javelins, discuses, poles, shots, hammers.
 B. Ball game equipment, such as:
 - balls of any kind;
 - rackets, mallets, clubs, sticks and the like;
 - nets of any kind;
 - goalposts.
- C. Winter sports equipment, such as:

skis and sticks;

skates;

bobsleighs;

curling equipment.

- D. Sports wear, shoes, gloves, headgear, etc. of any kind.
- E. Water sports equipment, such as:

canoes and kayaks;

sail and row boats, sails, oars and paddles;

surf boards and sails.

F. Motor vehicles and craft, such as:

cars;

motor bicycles;

motor boats.

G. Equipment for miscellaneous events, such as:

sports arms and ammunition;

non-motorised bicycles;

archer's bows and arrows;

fencing equipment;

gymnastics equipment;

compasses;

wrestling mats and tatamis;

weight-lifting equipment;

riding equipment, sulkies;

hang-gliders, delta wings, windsurfers;

climbing equipment;

music cassettes to accompany the performance.

H. Auxiliary equipment, such as:

- measuring and score display equipment;
- blood and urine test apparatus.

ANNEX B.7.

ANNEX CONCERNING TOURIST PUBLICITY MATERIAL

CHAPTER I

Definition

ARTICLE 1

For the purposes of this Annex the term "tourist publicity material" means:

goods imported for the purpose of encouraging the public to *visit* a foreign country, in particular in order to attend cultural, religious, touristic, sporting or professional meetings or demonstrations held there. An illustrative list of such material is reproduced at the Appendix to this Annex.

CHAPTER II

Scope

ARTICLE 2

Except for the material referred to in Article 5 of this Annex for which outright importation free of import duties and taxes shall be granted, tourist publicity material shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with Article 2 of this Convention.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

ARTICLE 3

For the facilities granted by this Annex to apply, tourist publicity material must be owned by a person established outside the territory of temporary admission, and must be imported in reasonable quantities in the light of its intended use.

ARTICLE 4

The period for the re-exportation of tourist publicity material shall be at least twelve months from the date of temporary admission.

ARTICLE 5

Outright importation free of import duties and taxes shall be granted for the following tourist publicity material:

- (a) documents (folders, pamphlets, books, magazines, guides, posters framed or unframed, unframed photographs and photographic enlargements, maps whether illustrated or not, printed window transparencies) for free distribution, provided these documents do not contain more than 25% private commercial advertising and are obviously designed for general publicity purposes;
- (b) lists and year-books of foreign hotels published or sponsored by official tourist agencies and time-tables of transport services operating abroad, when such documents are for free distribution and do not contain more than 25% private commercial advertising;
- (c) technical material sent to the accredited representatives or correspondents appointed by national official tourist agencies, not intended for distribution, ie, year-books, telephone directories, lists of hotels, catalogues of fairs, samples of negligible value of handicraft, documentation about museums, universities, spas and similar institutions.

ARTICLE 6

The Appendix to this Annex shall be construed to be an integral part thereof.

ARTICLE 7

Upon its entry into force this Annex shall, in accordance with Article 27 of this Convention, terminate and replace the Additional Protocol to the Convention concerning Customs facilities for touring, relating to the importation of tourist publicity documents and material, New York, 4 June 1954, ¹² in relations between the Contracting Parties which have accepted this Annex and are Contracting Parties to that Protocol.

¹² Treaty Series No. 70 (1957) Cmnd. 308.

APPENDIX

Illustrative list

- Material intended for display in the offices of the accredited representatives or correspondents appointed by the official national tourist agencies or in other places approved by the Customs authorities of the territory of temporary admission: pictures and drawings, framed photographs and photographic enlargements, art books, paintings, engravings or lithographs, sculptures and tapestries and other similar works of art.
- 2. Display material (show-cases, stands and similar articles), including electrical and mechanical equipment required for operating such display.
- 3. Documentary films, records, tape recordings and other sound recordings intended for use in performances at which no charge is made, but excluding those whose subjects lend themselves to commercial advertising and those which are on general sale in the territory of temporary admission.
- 4. A reasonable number of flags.
- 5. Dioramas, scale models, lantern-slides, printing blocks, photographic negatives.
- 6. Specimens, in reasonable numbers of articles of national handicrafts, local costumes and similar articles of folklore.

ANNEX B.8.

ANNEX CONCERNING GOODS IMPORTED AS FRONTIER TRAFFIC

CHAPTER I

Definitions

ARTICLE 1

For the purposes of this Annex:

- (a) the term "goods imported as frontier traffic" means:
 - those carried by frontier zone inhabitants in the performance of their profession or trade (doctors, craftsmen, etc.);
 - personal or household effects of frontier zone inhabitants imported by them for repair, manufacture or processing;
 - equipment intended for working on land located within the frontier zone of the territory of temporary admission;
 - equipment owned by an official body, imported in connection with a relief operation (fire, floods, etc.);
- (b) the term "frontier zone" means:
 - an area of the Customs territory adjacent to the land frontier, the extent of which is determined in national legislation and whose limits serve to distinguish frontier traffic from other traffic;
- (c) the term "frontier zone inhabitants" means:
 - persons established or resident in a frontier zone;
- (d) the term "frontier traffic" means:
 - importations carried out by frontier zone inhabitants between two adjacent frontier zones.

CHAPTER II

Scope

ARTICLE 2

Goods imported as frontier traffic shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with Article 2 of this Convention.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

ARTICLE 3

For the facilities granted by this Annex to apply:

- (a) goods imported as frontier traffic must be owned by a frontier zone inhabitant of the frontier zone adjacent to that of temporary admission;
- (b) equipment for working on land must be used by frontier zone inhabitants of the frontier zone adjacent to that of temporary admission who work on land located in the latter frontier zone. This equipment must be used for the performance of agricultural work or forestry work such as the unloading or transport of timber, or for pisciculture;
- (c) frontier traffic for repair, manufacture or processing must be of a strictly non-commercial nature.

ARTICLE 4

- 1. Temporary admission of goods imported as frontier traffic shall be granted without a Customs document or security being required.
- 2. Each Contracting Party may make the granting of temporary admission of goods imported as frontier traffic subject to the production of an inventory of the goods, together with a written undertaking to re-export.
- 3. Temporary admission may also be granted on the basis of a simple entry in a register held by the Customs office.

ARTICLE 5

- 1. The period for the re-exportation of goods imported as frontier traffic shall be at least twelve months from the date of temporary admission.
- 2. Equipment intended for working on land shall, however, be re-exported once the work has been carried out.

ANNEX B.9.

ANNEX CONCERNING GOODS IMPORTED FOR HUMANITARIAN PURPOSES

CHAPTER I

Definitions

ARTICLE I

For the purposes of this Annex:

- (a) the term "goods imported for humanitarian purposes" means; medical, surgical and laboratory equipment and relief consignments;
- (b) the terms "relief consignments" means:

all goods, such as vehicles and other means of transport, blankets, tents, pre-fabricated houses or other goods of prime necessity, forwarded as aid to those affected by natural disaster and similar catastrophes.

CHAPTER II

Scope

ARTICLE 2

Goods imported for humanitarian purposes shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with Article 2 of this Convention.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

ARTICLE 3

For the facilities granted by this Annex to apply:

- (a) goods imported for humanitarian purposes must be owned by a person established outside the territory of temporary admission and must be loaned free of charge;
- (b) medical, surgical and laboratory equipment must be intended for use by hospitals and other medical institutions which, finding themselves in exceptional circumstances, have urgent need of it, provided this equipment is not available in sufficient quantity in the territory of temporary admission;
- (c) relief consignments must be dispatched to persons approved by the competent authorities in the territory of temporary admission.

ARTICLE 4

- 1. Whenever possible, an inventory of the goods together with a written undertaking to re-export, may be accepted for medical, surgical and laboratory equipment, in lieu of a Customs document and security.
- 2. Temporary admission of relief consignments shall be granted without a Customs document or security being required. However, the Customs authorities may require an inventory of the goods, together with a written undertaking to re-export.

ARTICLE 5

- 1. The period for the re-exportation of medical, surgical and laboratory equipment shall be determined in accordance with the needs.
- 2. The period for the re-exportation of relief consignments shall be at least twelve months from the date of temporary admission.

ANNEX C

ANNEX CONCERNING MEANS OF TRANSPORT

CHAPTER I

Definitions

ARTICLE 1

For the purposes of this Annex:

(a) the term "means of transport" means:

any vessel (including lighters and barges, whether or not shipborne, and hydrofoils), hovercraft, aircraft, motor road vehicles (including cycles with engines, trailers, semitrailers and combinations of vehicles) and railway rolling stock; together with their normal spare parts, accessories and equipment carried on board means of transport (including special equipment for the loading, unloading, handling and protection of cargo);

(b) the term "commercial use" means:

the transport of persons for remuneration or the industrial or commercial transport of goods, whether or not for remuneration;

(c) the term "private use" means:

the transport exclusively for personal use by the person concerned excluding commercial use;

(d) the term "internal traffic" means:

the carriage of persons or goods picked up or loaded in the territory of temporary admission for setting down or unloading at a place within the same territory;

(e) the term "normal tanks" means:

the tanks designed by the manufacturer for all means of transport of the same type as the means of transport in question and whose permanent fitting enables a fuel to be used directly, both for the purpose of propulsion and, where appropriate, for the operation, during transport, of refrigeration systems and other systems. Tanks fitted to means of transport designed for direct use of other types of fuel and tanks fitted to the other systems with which the means of transport may be equipped shall also be considered to be normal tanks.

CHAPTER II

Scope

ARTICLE 2

The following goods shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with Article 2 of this Convention:

- (a) means of transport for commercial use or for private use;
- (b) spare parts and equipment imported for the repair of a means of transport already temporarily admitted. Replaced parts and equipment which are not re-exported shall be liable to import duties and taxes except where they are disposed of as provided for in Article 14 of this Convention.

ARTICLE 3

Routine maintenance operations and repairs to the means of transport which have become necessary during the journey to or within the territory of temporary admission and which are carried out during the period of temporary admission, shall not be deemed to involve a change within the meaning of Article 1, paragraph (a) of this Convention.

ARTICLE 4

- 1. The fuel contained in the normal tanks of the means of transport temporarily admitted as well as lubrication oils for the normal use of such means of transport shall be admitted without payment of import duties and taxes and without application of import prohibitions or restrictions.
- 2. In the case of motor road vehicles for commercial use, each Contracting Party shall have the right, however, to fix maximum quantities for the fuel which can be admitted into its territory free of import duties and taxes and without application of import prohibitions or restrictions in the normal tanks of such temporarily admitted motor road vehicles.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

ARTICLE 5

For the facilities granted by this Annex to apply:

- (a) means of transport for commercial use must be registered in a territory other than that of temporary admission, in the name of a person established or resident in a territory other than that of temporary admission, and be imported and used by persons operating from such a territory;
- (b) means of transport for private use must be registered in a territory other than that of temporary admission, in the name of a person established or resident in a territory other than that of temporary admission, and be imported and used by persons resident in such a territory.

ARTICLE 6

Temporary admission of means of transport shall be granted without a Customs document or security being repaired.

ARTICLE 7

Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 5 of this Annex,

- (a) means of transport for commercial use may be used by third persons, even if established or resident in the territory of temporary admission, who are duly authorized by the persons granted temporary admission and who operate on their behalf;
- (b) means of transport for private use may be used by third persons who are duly authorized by the persons granted temporary admission. Each Contracting Party may permit the use by a person resident in its territory, in particular, where the means of transport is used on behalf and on the instructions of the person granted temporary admission.

ARTICLE 8

Each Contracting Party shall have the right to deny the benefit of temporary admission to, or to withdraw that benefit from:

- (a) means of transport for commercial use which are used in internal traffic;
- (b) means of transport for private use which are used for commercial use in internal traffic;
- (c) means of transport which are hired after importation or, if imported on hire, are rehired or sublet for a purpose other than immediate re-exportation.

ARTICLE 9

- 1. Means of transport for commercial use shall be re-exported once the transport operations for which they were imported have been completed.
- 2. Means of transport for private use may remain in the territory of temporary admission for a period, continuous or not, of six months in every period of twelve months.

ARTICLE 10

Each Contracting Party shall have the right to enter a reservation, in accordance with Article 29 of this Convention in respect of:

- (a) Article 2, subparagraph (a), insofar as it relates to temporary admission for commercial use, of motor road vehicles and railway rolling stock;
- (b) Article 6, insofar as it relates to motor road vehicles for commercial use and to means of transport for private use;
- (c) Article 9, paragraph 2; of this Annex.

ARTICLE 11

Upon its entry into force this Annex shall, in accordance with Article 27 of this Convention, terminate and replace the Customs Convention on the temporary importation of private road vehicles, New York, 4 June 1954¹³, the Customs Convention on the temporary importation of commercial road vehicles, Geneva, 18 May 1956¹⁴, and the

¹³₁₄Treaty Series No. 1 (1959) Cmnd. 602.

¹⁴ Treaty Series No. 1 (1960) Cmnd. 919.

Customs Convention on the temporary importation for private use of aircraft and pleasure boats, Geneva, 18 May 1956 ¹⁵, in relations between the Contracting Parties which have accepted this Annex and are Contracting Parties to those Conventions.

ANNEX D

ANNEX CONCERNING ANIMALS

CHAPTER I

Definitions

ARTICLE 1

For the purposes of this Annex:

- (a) the term "animals" means: live animals of any species;
- (b) the term "frontier zone" means: an area of the Customs territory adjacent to the land frontier, the extent of which is determined in national legislation and whose limits serve to distinguish frontier traffic from other traffic;
- (c) the term "frontier zone inhabitants" means: persons established or resident in a frontier zone;
- (d) the term "frontier traffic" means: importations carried out by frontier zone inhabitants between two adjacent frontier zones.

CHAPTER II

Scope

ARTICLE 2

Animals imported for the purposes specified in the Appendix to this Annex shall be granted temporary admission in accordance with Article 2 of this Convention.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

ARTICLE 3

For the facilities granted by this Annex to apply:

- (a) animals must be owned by a person established or resident outside the territory of temporary admission;
- (b) draught animals which are to be used for working on land situated in the frontier zone of the territory of temporary admission, must be imported by frontier zone inhabitants of the frontier zone adjacent to that of temporary admission.

ARTICLE 4

1. Temporary admission of the draught animals referred to in Article 3(b) of this Annex and of animals imported for transhumance or grazing on land situated in the frontier zone shall be granted without a Customs document or security being required.

¹⁵ Treaty Series No. 16 (1959) Cmnd. 650.

2. Each Contracting Party may make the granting of temporary admission of the animals referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article subject to the production of an inventory, together with a written undertaking to re-export.

ARTICLE 5

- 1. Each Contracting Party shall have the right to enter a reservation, in accordance with Article 29 of this Convention, in respect of Article 4, paragraph 1 of this Annex.
- 2. Each Contracting Party shall also have the right to enter a reservation, in accordance with Article 29 of this Convention, in respect of Items 12 and 13 in the Appendix to this Annex.

ARTICLE 6

The period for the re-exportation of animals shall be at least twelve months from the date of temporary admission.

ARTICLE 7

The Appendix to this Annex shall be construed to be an integral part thereof.

APPENDIX

List as per Article 2

- 1. Dressage.
- 2. Training.
- 3. Breeding.
- 4. Shoeing or weighing.
- 5. Veterinary treatment.
- 6. Testing (for example, with a view to purchase).
- 7. Participation in shows, exhibitions, contests, competitions or demonstrations.
- 8. Entertainment (circus animals, etc.)
- 9. Touring (including pet animals of travellers).
- 10. Exercise of function (police dogs or horses; detector dogs, dogs for the blind, etc.).
- 11. Rescue operations.
- 12. Transhumance or grazing.
- 13. Performance of work or transport.
- 14. Medical purposes (delivery of snake poison, etc.).

ANNEX E

ANNEX CONCERNING GOODS IMPORTED WITH PARTIAL RELIEF FROM IMPORT DUTIES AND TAXES

CHAPTER I

Definitions

ARTICLE 1

For the purposes of this Annex:

- (a) the term "goods imported with partial relief' means: goods which are mentioned in the other Annexes to this Convention but which do not fulfil all the conditions stipulated therein for the granting of temporary admission with total relief from import duties and taxes, and goods which are not mentioned in such other Annexes and which are imported to be temporarily used for, for example, production or work projects;
- (b) the term "partial relief' means: relief from payment of a part of the total amount of import duties and taxes which would otherwise be payable had the goods been cleared for home use on the date on which they were placed under the temporary admission procedure.

CHAPTER II

Scope

ARTICLE 2

The goods referred to in Article 1, paragraph (a) of this Annex shall be granted temporary admission with partial relief in accordance with Article 2 of this Convention.

CHAPTER III

Miscellaneous provisions

ARTICLE 3

For the facilities granted by this Annex to apply, goods imported with partial relief must be owned by a person established or resident outside the territory of temporary admission.

ARTICLE 4

Each Contracting Party may draw up a list of goods which are entitled to or excluded from the benefit of temporary admission with partial relief. The depositary of this Convention shall be notified of the content of this list.

ARTICLE 5

The amount of import duties and taxes due under this Annex may not exceed 5%, for every month or fraction of a month during which the goods have been placed under the procedure of temporary admission with partial relief, of the amount of import duties and taxes which would have been chargeable had the goods been cleared for home use on the date on which they were placed under the temporary admission procedure.

ARTICLE 6

The amount of import duties and taxes to be charged shall in no case exceed that which would have been charged if the goods concerned had been cleared for home use on the date on which they were placed under the temporary admission procedure.

ARTICLE 7

- 1. The amount of import duties and taxes due under this Annex, shall be levied by the competent authorities when the procedure is discharged.
- 2. Where, in accordance with Article 13 of this Convention, the temporary admission procedure is terminated by clearance for home use, the amount of any import duties and taxes already charged on partial relief shall be deducted from the amount of import duties and taxes to be paid as a result of clearance for home use.

ARTICLE 8

The period for the re-exportation of goods imported with partial relief shall be determined taking into account the provisions of Articles 5 and 6 of this Annex.

ARTICLE 9

Each Contracting Party shall have the right to enter a reservation, in accordance with Article 29 of this Convention, in respect of Article 2 of this Annex, insofar as it relates to partial relief from import taxes.

SIGNATURES, RATIFICATIONS, EFFECTIVE DATES, ACCESSION, ACCEPTANCE

State	Action	Date	Effective Date
Algeria	Signature	17 May 1991	
	Ratification	08 May 1998	
Andorra	Accession	02 Sep 1998	02 Dec 1998
	Acceptance	02 Sep 1998	
Australia	Accession	09 Jan 1992	
Austria!	Acceptance	29 Sep 1994	04 May 1998
	Accession	29 Sep 1994	·
Belarus	Accession	07 May 1998	
Belgium2	Accession	28 Jun 1990	18 Sep 1997
\mathcal{E}	Ratification	18 Jun 1997	•
China	Accession	27 Feb 1993	
Czech Republic	Signature	25 Jun 1991	
Denmark	Signature	26 Jun 1990	18 Sep 1997
	Ratification	18 Jun 1997	•
	Acceptance	18 Jun 1997	
European Community3	Signature	28 Jun 1990	18 Sep 1997
1	Ratification	18 Jun 1997	•
Estonia	Accession	17 Aug 1996	
Finlanda	Accession	18 Jun 1997	18 Sep 1997
France	Signature	28 Jun 1990	18 Sep 1997
	Ratification	18 Jun 1997	18 Sep 1997
Germany F.R.5	Signature	28 Jun 1990	18 Sep 1997
Germany 1 .re.s	Ratification	18 Jun 1997	.
Ghana	Signature	28 Jun 1990	
Greece6	Accession	18 Jun 1997	18 Sep 1997
Hong Kong SAR	Application	15 Feb 1995	01 Jul 1997
Tiong Hong 57 III	Extension	15 Feb 1995	01 041 1997
	Notification	01 Jul 1997	01 Jul 1997
Hungary	Signature	25 Jun 1991	010011337
Ireland Republic of7	Signature	28 Jun 1990	
ireland republic of	Ratification	18 Jun 1997	18 Sep 1997
Israel	Signature	28 Jun 1990	10 Bep 1997
Italy	Signature	25 Jun 1991	
ituly	Ratification	18 Jun 1997	18 Sep 1997
Jordan	Accession	24 Jun 1992	10 2 0 p 1337
Lithuania	Accession	26 Feb 1998	
Luxembourg	Signature	28 Jun 1990	
Laxemoourg	Ratification	18 Jun 1997	18 Sep 1997
Mauritius	Accession	07 Jun 1995	10 Бер 1337
Morocco	Signature	28 Jun 1991	
The Netherlands8	Signature	28 Jun 1990	
The Tremenands	Ratification	18 Jun 1997	18 Sep 1997
Niger	Signature	28 Jun 1990	
Nigeria	Signature	28 Jun 1990	
Pakistan	Signature	25 Jun 1991	
Poland	Accession	12 Jun 1995	
Portugal9	Signature	28 Jun 1990	18 Sep 1997
Tortugury	Ratification	18 Jun 1997	~-r
Russian Federation	Accession	18 Apr 1996	
Spainio	Signature	28 Jun 1990	
Spanio	Ratification	18 Jun 1997	18 Sep 1997
Sudan	Signature	28 Jun 1990	r
Swedenii	Ratification	18 Jun 1997	18 Sep 1997
Switzerland	Signature	25 Jun 1991	r
	Ratification	11 May 1995	
Tajikistan	Accession	27 Aug 1997	
Turkey	Signature	28 Jun 1990	
Idikey	Signature	20 Juli 1770	

State	Action	Date	Effective Date
United Kingdom' 2	Signature	28 Jun 1990	
<u> </u>	Ratification	18 Jun 1997	18 Sep 1997
Zimbabwe	Signature	25 Jun 1991	_
	Ratification	17 Nov 1992	

NOTES:	
'Reservations concerning: -	— Annex B.3, Article 5 paragraph 1.
	— Annex B.5, Article 4.
2	— Annex E, Article 2.
² Reservations concerning: -	
	— Annex B.5, Article 4.
	— Annex C, Article 6.
2	— Annex E, Article 2.
³ Reservations concerning: -	
	— Annex B.3, Article 7.
1-	— Annex B.5, Article 6.
⁴ Reservations concerning: -	— Annex A, Article 18(1).
	— Annex B.3, Article /, in respect of Article 5(1)
	— Annex B.5, Article 6, in respect of Article 4.
	— Annex C, Article 10, in respect of Article 6.
5p	— Annex E, Article 9, in respect of Article 2.
⁵ Reservations concerning: -	
	 Annex B.3, Article 7, in respect of Article 5(1) Annex B.5, Article 6, in respect of Article 4.
	— Annex C, Article 10, in respect of Article 4. — Annex C, Article 10, in respect of Article 6.
	— Annex E, Article 9, in respect of Article 9.
⁶ Reservations concerning:	
Reservations concerning.	— Annex B.3, Article 7, in respect of Article 5(1)
	— Annex B.5, Article 6, in respect of Article 4.
	— Annex C, Article 10, in respect of Article 4.
	— Annex E, Article 9, in respect of Article 2.
⁷ Reservations concerning:	
reger various concerning.	— Annex B.3, Article 7, in respect of Article 5(1)
	— Annex B.5, Article 6, in respect of Article 4.
	— Annex C, Article 10, in respect of Article 6.
	— Annex E, Article 9, in respect of Article 2.
⁸ Reservations concerning:	
E	— Annex B.3, Article 7, in respect of Article 5(1)
	— Annex B.5, Article 6, in respect of Article 4.
	— Annex C, Article 10, in respect of Article 6.
	— Annex E, Article 9, in respect of Article 2.
⁹ Reservations concerning:	— Annex A, Article 18(1).
	Annex B.3, Article 7, in respect of Article 5(1)
	— Annex B.5, Article 6, in respect of Article 4.
	— Annex C, Article 10, in respect of Article 6.
	— Annex E, Article 9, in respect of Article 2.
^w Reservations concerning:	
	— Annex B.3, Article 7, in respect of Article 5(1)
	— Annex B.5, Article 6, in respect of Article 4.
	— Annex C, Article 10, in respect of Article 6.
	— Annex E, Article 9, in respect of Article 2.
"Reservations concerning:	— Annex A, Article 18(1).
	— Annex B.3, Article 7, in respect of Article 5(1)
	— Annex B.5, Article 6, in respect of Article 4.
	— Annex C, Article 10, in respect of Article 6.
	— Annex E, Article 9, in respect of Article 2.

¹²Reservations concerning: — Annex A, Article 18(1).

— Annex B.3, Article 7, in respect of Article 5(1)..

— Annex B.5, Article 6, in respect of Article 4.

— Annex C, Article 10, in respect of Article 6.

— Annex E, Article 9, in respect of Article 2.

The following table summarized the position as at 30 June 1998 as regards the above-mentioned Convention and its Annexes.

Number of Contracting Parties: 31 Number of Annexes: 13 Number of Annexes entered into force: 13

		Annexes of the Convention on Temporary Admission Entered into force											
i	Α	8.1	8.2	14.3	B.4	B.5	13.6	8.7	8.8	8.9	С	D	Е
41	27.11. 1993	29.12. 1994	11.8. 1995	17.4. 1:196	18.9. 1997	7.9. 1995	7.9. 1995	18.9. 1997	18.9. 1997	17.4. 1996	18.9. 1997	18.9. 1997	18.9. 1997
2 13 5	+ + +	+ + +	- + +	- X + X	- + - +	- X + X	- + - +	- + - +	- + - +	- + - +	- X - X	- + - +	- X - X
2 13 9 13 13	X + X + X	+ + + + + +	- + + +	- + x + X	- + - +	- + X + X	+ + +	- + - + +	- + - +	- + + 4- +	- + X + X	- + x + +	+ - x
13 13 16	X X X	+ + + + +	+ + + +	X X - X	+ + - +	X X - X	+ + + + + .	+ + + +	+ + - +	+ + - +	Х Х -й	+ + - +	x x - x
	2 13 5 13 2 13 9 13 13 13	41 27.11. 1 § 1993 2 + 13 + 5 + 13 + 2 x 13 + 9 x 13 + 13 x 13 x 14 x 15 x	41 27.11. 29.12. 1994 2 + + + 13 + + + 2 x + 13 + + 9 x + 13 x + 13 x + 13 x + 13 x + 14 x + 15 x + 15 x + 16 x + 17 x + 18 x + 18 x + 19 x + 19 x + 10 x + 10 x + 11 x + 11 x + 11 x + 11 x + 11 x + 11 x + 11 x + 11 x + 11 x + 11 x + 11 x	i A 8.1 8.2 41 27.11. 29.12. 11.8. 1995 2 + + 13 + + + + + + 13 + + + + + 13 + + + +	i A 8.1 8.2 14.3 41 27.11. 29.12. 11.8. 17.4. 11.96 2 + + + 1.1.96 2 + + + + X 5 + + + + X 2 X + + X 13 + + + X 9 X + + X 13 X + + X 13 X + + X 13 X + + X 14 X X 15 X + X 16 X + + X 17 4.3 17.4. 17.96 17 5.	i A 8.1 8.2 14.3 B.4 41 27.11. 1993 1994 1995 1:196 1997 2 + + 13 + + + X + + 13 + + + X + 13 X + + + X + 16 X + 16 X + + X + 16 X + 16 X + + X + 16 X +	i A 8.1 8.2 14.3 B.4 B.5 41 1 5 1993 29.12 1994 11.8 17.4 18.9 1997 18.9 1997 7.9 1995 2 + + - - - - - - 1995 1997 1995 1995 1997 1995 1995 1997 1995 1995 1997 1995 1995 1997 1995 1995 1997 1995 1995 1997 1995 1995 1997 1995 1995 1997 1995 1995 1997 1995 1995 1997 1995 1995 1997 1995 1995 1997 1995 1995 1997 1995 1995 1997 1995 1997 1995 1997 1995 1997 1995 1997 1995 1997 1995 1997 1995 1997 1995 1997 1995 1997 1995 1997 1995 1997 1997 1995 1997 1997<	A	A 8.1 8.2 14.3 B.4 B.5 13.6 8.7	A	Entered into force A	A	A

[•] Signatory not yet having fouled the Annexes it accepts

Contracting			Annexes of the Convention on Temporary Admission Entered Into force											
Parties	≅o ' • •	A 27.11. 1993	8.1 29.12. 1994	8.2 11.8. 1995	8.3 17.4. 1996	8.4 18.9. 1997	7.9. 1 995	B.6 7.9. 1995	B.7 18.9. 1997	8.8 18.9. 1997	8.9 17.4. 1998	C 17.4. 1996	D 18.9. 1997	E 18.9. 1997
Jordan	2	+	+	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Lithuania	9	Х	+	+	х	-	Х	+	-	-	+	Х	+	-
Luxembourg	13	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+
Mauritius	4	+	+	+	-	-	+	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Netherlands	13	Х	+	+	Х	+	Х	+	+	+	+	Х	+	Х
Nigeria	13	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+	+
Poland	2	+	+		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Portugal	13	Х	+	+	х	+	Х	+	+	+	+	Х	+	х
Russia	5	+	+	+	+	-	+	-	-		-	-	-	-
Spain	13	Х	+	+	Х	+	Х	+	+		+	Х	+	Х
Sweden	13	Х	+	+	Х	+	Х	+	+	+	+	Х	+	Х
Switzerland	11	+	+	+	x	-	Х	+	+	+	+	+	+	-
Tajikistan	5	+	+	+	+	-	+	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
United Kingdom	13	Х	+	+	Х	+	Х	+	+	+	+	х	+	Х
Zimbabwe	6	+	-	+	Х	-	Х	+	-	-	+	-	-	-
European Community	13	Х	+	+	Х	+	Х	+	+	+	+	Х	+	Х
Total		30	29	26	24	17	24	22	, 18	17	20	20	19	16

⁺ Acceptance x Acceptance with reservations

SBN 0-10-144502-4 1111 9 780101 445023



Published by The Stationery Office Limited and available from:

The Publications Centre

(Mail, telephone and fax orders only) PO Box 276, London SW8 5DT General enquiries 0870 600 55 22 Order through the Parliamentary Hotline Lo-call 0345 02 34 74 Fax orders 0171 873 8200

The Stationery Office Bookshops

123 Kingsway, London WC2B 6PQ 0171 242 6393 Fax 0171 242 6394 68-69 Bull Street, Birmingham B4 6AD 0121 236 9696 Fax 0121 236 9699 33 Wine Street, Bristol BS1 2BQ 0117 9264306 Fax 0117 9294515 9-21 Princess Street, Manchester M60 BAS 0161 834 7201 Fax 0161 833 0634 16 Arthur Street, Belfast BT1 4GD 01232 238451 Fax 01232 235401 The Stationery Office Oriel Bookshop 18-19 High Street, Cardiff CF1 2BZ 01222 395548 Fax 01222 384347 71 Lothian Road, Edinburgh EH3 9AZ 0870 606 55 66 Fax 0870 606 55 88

Accredited Agents

(see Yellow Pages)

and through good booksellers

ISBN 0 10 144502 4